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1. Introduction

1.1. Background

In the last 7 years there has been a significant increase in global foreign direct investment
(FDI) inflows (9,7% global GDP) to the total 1,76 trillion USD in 2015, highest level since
the global economic and financial crisis of 2008-2009. The largest recipients of FDI today are
developed countries, which in 2015 received 54% of the global FDI. Most attractive region is
Europe with 28,6% of global inward FDI (source: Unctad, 2016). In 2015 inward FDI in
Slovenia represented 4 % of national GDP; with 2,171 new companies. In Cyprus inward
FDI represented 41,2 % of national GDP and in Croatia for 0,3 % of GDP
(https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/BX.KLT.DINV.WD.GD.ZS?end=2015&locations=CY -
HR-SI&start=2014&view=chart) .

In addition, the economic sector of business consulting continues to grow steadily, both in
terms of number of companies as in terms of revenue generated by the industry. In Europe,
the market for consultancy services in the period 2014-2015 recorded a 3.6 % growth and was
estimated at more than 98 billion USD. There were created more than 70,000 new companies
in the sector. During the same period the number of companies engaged in the sector in
Slovenia increased for approximately 1.000 companies. In 2015 more than 9.500 companies
were active in the sector of business consultancy (Source: Eurostat). In Croatia estimated
number of new companies at that time was 150. Croatia had in 2015 more than 3.300
companies engaged in the sector. In the period 2014-2015 sector in Cyprus increased for
approximately 200 companies. In 2015 Cyprus had more than 1.400 companies in sector
Business and other management consultancy activities.

However...Project initiators are companies that among other provide advice and assistance to
foreign clients in investing in new business areas. In many years of work with foreigners, they
noticed that foreign investors are struggling a lot through administrative and legislative
procedures in host countries. Due to these obstacles in many cases they decide to invest
elsewhere.

Within the project preparation a survey with 109 business subjects from various EU and other
countries was conducted. Respondents confirmed that foreigners’ first obstacle is obtaining
adequate information about the business environment. Main problems:

* Redundancy of information,

» Fragmentation of information and service offerings among different companies,
organizations and portals (eg. accountancy, procedures for opening of the company,
acquisition of work permits and residence permits, tax & legal advice, real estate offer
and support for investment in real estate, etc.)

» Incompleteness and uncertainty of information,

 lrrelevance of information for their case,

» Lack of understanding of the information on business environment due to the fact that
many of them are still only presented in national languages.

Information is offered by different professionals within different companies. Project partners'
experiences showed that some of their employees have part of the relevant knowledge,
however it took years of seminars, different courses and work practice to acquire the
knowledge necessary to work with foreign investors. And still some parts of work have to be


https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/BX.KLT.DINV.WD.GD.ZS?end=2015&locations=CY-HR-SI&start=2014&view=chart
https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/BX.KLT.DINV.WD.GD.ZS?end=2015&locations=CY-HR-SI&start=2014&view=chart

sub-contracted since there is no training programme that would include all the relevant
knowledge, skills and competences that FDI advisor need to offer complete support to
investors.

1.2.  Embedment of the training needs analysis

Based on these facts project “Boosting EU economy through training of Foreign Direct
Investment advisors” (Boost EU — FDI advisor) was developed and selected for co-funding by
European Commission within Erasmus+ programme.

General objectives of the project:
« To improve quality and access to vocational education and training,
« To improve knowledge and skills of employees in relevant consulting companies,
« To improve employability of other adult learners.

To eliminate the gap between the labour market demand and educational system supply
project partners will develop:

 training programme “Foreign direct investment advisor",

« training programme for trainers,

+ relevant learning materials,

« initiatives for National VVocational Qualifications.

As the first step towards high quality results of the Boost EU — FDI advisor the existent
detailed training needs analysis was conducted.



2. General information about the training needs analysis

2.1. Initial hypothesis

a) Foreign direct investors are searching for information and support that are scattered
among different professions and different consulting companies (accountants, tax
advisers, lawyers, financiers, real estate agents, public administrators, managers...).

b) Information that investors are searching for can be divided in the following areas:
- Taxes when starting business

- Taxes when running business

- Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds)
- Costs relating to company establishment

- Costs related to operating s company

- Types and procedures of opening a company

- Procedure of obtaining a work permit

- Legislation in specific businesses

- Legislation in operating a company

- Banks and monetary system

- Possibilities to obtain loans

- Buying an existing business

- Real estate situation

- Labour market offer

2.2.  Objectives of the training needs analysis

Obijectives of the training needs analysis are:

« To check if the hypothesis is correct,

» To identify what information foreign investors need,

« To identify what type of knowledge and skills current employees, working with
investors, are missing,

« To identify skills, knowledge and competencies, required for highly qualified
workforce who will be able to perform adequate advisory activities for foreign direct
investors,

« To ensure comprehensive basis for training programmes and materials development.

2.3. Desired outcomes of the training programme

Adequately trained FDI advisors will:
- Decrease the time it takes to ensure all information investors need,
- Improve foreign investors satisfaction with the received support,
- Contribute to increase of foreign investments,
- Contribute to higher income of the company, they work for,
- Contribute to development of new jobs in business, opened by foreign investors.



3. Methodologies and survey timeframe

Within this research the following methodologies were used:

Study of the existing relevant resources,

Development of questionnaires,

Online survey and individual discussions with representatives of the survey target
groups (respondents),

Analysis of the received data in each country,

Identification of common and different aspects in specific areas,

Comparing results with hypothesis,

Identification of FDI advisors training needs.

TIMEFRAME
Data collection took place from 12. 10. 2017 till 16. 12. 2017.



4. Survey participants — respondents

Survey targeted two groups:
- Foreign investors,
- Foreign investors’ advisors.

4.1. Foreign investors

124 foreign investors participated in the survey, out of which 32 were investing in Croatia and
Slovenia (per country), 30 were investing in Cyprus and 30 in other countries (Italy, Poland,
Mexico, Portugal, Colorado, Monte negro, Turkey, Austria, Czech Republic, Brasilia,
Luxembourg, Puerto Rico, Germany, Spain, Hungary, Russia, Serbia, China, India, Greece).

01 Which country are you investing in?(If you are investing in more than one, please share your
experiences from the last country, you invested in.)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 32 25% 26% 26%
2 (Cyprus) 30 24% 24% 50%
3 (Slovenia) 32 25% 26% 76%
4 (Other (please, specify)) 30 24% 24% 100%
Valid | Valid 124 98% 100%

70 (56%)% of them were individual investors, 54 (44%) were representing a legal entity.

legal entity (44%)

individual (natural person) (56%)

Reasons for their investments in foreign countries were different. The strongest (for 59 (48%)
of them) were business opportunities and opening a new company (for 48 - 39% of them),
however other reasons should not be neglected (EU membership — 29%, quality of life — 28%,
real estate investment opportunities — 27%, good geo strategic location — 25%, skilled
workforce — 23%).



Q2 What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
Q2a C?rﬁggg;g anew 48 124 39% 127 38% 48 18%
Q2b O?;g;?jsisﬂes 59 124 48% 127 46% 59 22%
Q2c | Skilled workforce 29 124 23% 127 23% 29 11%
Opportunities to
Q2d '(E‘J;SI;;J“ rrzzllffgtieal 33 124 27% 127 26% 33 129%
estate)
Q2e .oiiﬁﬂnge" strategic 31 124 25% 127 24% 31 11%
Q2f | EU membership 36 124 29% 127 28% 36 13%
Q2g | Quality of life 35 124 28% 127 28% 35 13%
Qzn | Other (please, 3 124 20% 127 20% 3 1%
specify)
Total valid 124 127 274 100%

What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it? (n = 124)
Multiple answers are possible

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
1 ) ) ) I I

Business opportunities
Opening a new company
EL membership

Quality of life

Opportunities to invest in real estate (buying, rentin
real estate?

Good geo strategic location
Skilled workforee

Cther (please, speafy)
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As other reasons respondents defined “coming back home”, “nice weather” and “reasonable
prices”.

64 (52%) of them were developing a new business and 60 (48%) were expending the existing
business.



What is the type of your investment? (n=124)

Expanding an existing business (48%)

Development of new business (52%)

Among the survey respondents were investors with different size of the investment: from less
than 50.000 EUR (20 (16%) of them) to over a million EUR (17 (13%) of them. Majority
invested between 50.000 and 100.000 EUR (26 (20% of them), 22 (17%) invested among
100.001 and 300.000 EUR and among 300.001 and 500.000 EUR; 18 (14%) of respondents
invested among 500.001 and million EUR.

What was the amount of your investment? (optional) (n=124)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Less than 50.000 EUR
50,000 - 100,000 EUR
100.001 - 300,000 ELR
300,001 - 500,000 EU
500.001 - 1,000,000 EUR

More than 1,000,000 ELUR

4.1. Foreign investors’ advisers

46 advisors from different consulting firms and organizations participated in the survey; 15
from Croatia and Slovenia (per country); and 16 from Cyprus *.

Q22 In which country are you currently working?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cum:lativ
1 (Croatia) 15 33% 33% 33%
2 (Cyprus) 15 33% 33% 67%
3 (Slovenia) 15 33% 33% 100%

1 One of the respondends didn't answer Q22, but we know she or he comes from Cyprus, due to number of
answers on other questions from Cyrus respondends.




‘ Valid |Valid ‘ 45 ‘ 98% ‘ 100% |

Among the respondents there were 22 females (48%) and 24 men (52%).

0% 20% 40% 60%
I 1 L ]

Female
Male

Other

The survey included respondents from age groups from 21-30 to over 60 years old. Majority
of them were in the age group 31 — 40 years (24 - 52%), 10 (22%) were in the age group 41-
50 years, 6 (13)% in the age group 21-60 years, 5 (11%) in the age group 21-30 years; and 1
(2%) respondent was over 60 years old.

Please indicate your age. (n =46)

0% 20% 40% 60%%
I 1 I ]

Under 20
21 - 30
31 -40
41 - 50
21 - 60

Over 60

Most of the respondents were highly educated: 32 (70%) of the participants have more than
secondary level education, 11 (24%) secondary level and 3 (6%) have less then secondary
level education.

10



On which level of European qualification system is the highest qualification you obtained? (n = 46)

0% 20% 40% 60% B80%
I

Lower than level 4 (upper secondary general education,
upper secondary technical and vocational education)

Level 4

Higher than level 4

20 respondents (43%) were educated in accountancy, 14 (30%) in other economic fields, 4

(8,5%) in real estate, 3 (6,5%) in law and 5 (11%) in other fields.

Q20 From which area is this qualification?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Accountancy) 20 43% 43% 43%

2 (Other economic field) 14 30% 30% 74%

3 (Law) 3 7% 7% 80%

4 (Real estate) 4 9% 9% 89%

5 (Other (please, specify):) 5 11% 11% 100%
Valid | Valid 46 100% 100%

Majority of the survey participants are experienced advisors with at least 3 years of relevant
working experiences (37 (82%) of them). Only 8 (18%) have less than 3 years of relevant
working experiences.

Q21 For how long have you been fully or partially supporting foreign investors?
Answers Freqguency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Less than 1 year) 4 9% 9% 9%

2 (1-2years) 4 9% 9% 18%

3 (3 -5 years) 15 33% 33% 51%

4 (6 — 10 years) 12 26% 27% 78%

5 (More than 10 years) 10 22% 22% 100%
Valid | Valid 45 98% 100%
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Within their daily work they are responsible for providing different types of information to
foreign investors:
e 37 (80%) about types, procedures and cost of opening a company
37 (80%) about legislation requirements and costs regarding running the business
32 (70%) about labour market offer and employment costs
28 (61%) about procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates and/or permits
24 (52%) about procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit
24 (52%) about legislation in specific businesses
17 (37%) about real estate situation

13 (29%) about possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds, bank
loans)

e 11 (24%) about conditions for family reunification in host country
e 2 (4%) about other issues (opening a company by principle, national mentality)?

Q2 | What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on:

Subquestion Units Counts

Frequency | Valid | % - Valid % - Frequency %

Types, procedures and

Q2a : 37 46 80% 46 80% 37 16%
cost of opening a company
Q2b | Real estate situation 17 46 37% 46 37% 17 8%
Legislation requirements
Q2c [and costs regarding running 37 46 80% 46 80% 37 16%
the business
Qo | Labour market offer and 32 46 70% 46 70% 32 14%

employment costs

Procedures for obtaining
Q2e |required or desired 28 46 61% 46 61% 28 12%
certificates and/or permits

Legislation in specific

Qa2f ; 24 46 52% 46 52% 24 11%
businesses
Procedures and conditions
Q2g {for obtaining work and 24 46 52% 46 52% 24 11%
living permit
Conditions for family
Q2h reunification in host 11 46 24% 46 24% 11 5%
country
Possibilities for funds
Q2i [raising (from state, different 14 46 30% 46 30% 14 6%
EU funds, bank loans)
Q2j | Other (please, specify): 2 46 4% 46 4% 2 1%
Total valid 46 46 226 100%

2 »Opening a company by principle«, »First I present them national mentality and if they are stil interested I

explain them the needed procedures« (»otvaranje firme po principu”, “za pocetak ih upoznajem s nasim
mentalitetom, pa ako jos ostanu zainteresirani objasnim na koji nacin mogu dobiti potrebito™)

12



5. Survey

5.1.

Foreign investors

This part of the survey aimed to identify foreign investors’ needs, experiences and wishes.

a) Needs

124 foreign investors were asked what types of information they need about the potential host
country when they are deciding on where to invest in it or not?

96 (80%) evaluated »Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business” as crucial or very relevant.

95 (79%) evaluated “Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates and/or
permits” as crucial or very relevant.

92 (76%) evaluated “ Legislation in specific businesses” as crucial or very relevant.
80 (66%) evaluated “Labour market offer and employment costs ” as crucial or
very relevant.

77 (63%) evaluated “Real estate situation” as crucial or very relevant.

74 (62%) evaluated “Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit”
as crucial or very relevant.

72 (58%) evaluated “Types, procedures and cost of opening a company” as crucial or
very relevant.

55 (46%) evaluated “Conditions for family reunification in host country” as crucial or
very relevant.

54 (45%) evaluated “Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds,
bank loans)” as crucial or very relevant.

What type of information do you need when deciding on where to invest in?

Subquestion Answers
not not ver
relevant at relevant Y | crucial | Valid
all relevant relevant
Types, procedures and cost of opening a company 3(2%) | 2 (2%) 146 (37%)/42 (34%)130 (24%) (1%)%%;) )
Real estate situation 2 (2%) [15 (129%)28 (23%)I43 (35%) /34 (28%) (1%)%%/0)
Legislation requirements and costs regarding running 0 0 0 0 0 120
the business 2 (2%) | 2 (2%) [20 (17%)/44 (37%)/52 (43%) (100%)
Labour market offer and employment costs 3 (3%) (13 (11%)[24 (20%)[34 (28%)46 (38%) (1%)%(3@ )
Procedures for obtaining required or desired 0 0 0 0 o 120
certificates and/or permits 0(0%) | 4(3%) 21 (18%)A7 (39%)48 (40%) (100%)
Legislation in specific businesses 3 (3%) | 2 (2%) [23 (19%)|55 (46%)[37 (31%) (1%)%2@
Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and 0 0 0 0 0 119
living permit 2 (2%) | 6 (5%) [37 (31%)/40 (34%0)34 (29%) (100%)
Conditions for family reunification in host country 10 (8%) |17 (14%)[38 (32%)[26 (22%)[29 (24%) (1(1)(2)3/0)
Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different 0 o 0 0 0 120
EU funds, bank loans) 7 (6%) (16 (13%)43 (36%)43 (36%)| 11 (9%) (100%)
Other (please, specify): cost of living, location 0(0%) | 0(0%) |2 (25%) |4 (50%) |2 (25%) |8 (100%)
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b) Experiences

Most of foreign investors (48 — 39%) obtained the needed information by webpages. 36 (29%)
received requested information via email, 19 (15%) by phone conversation, 3 (2%) by paper

advertisement and 17 (14%) by other sources.

Q7 | How did you obtain the needed information? (please select the most relevant source of information)

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Webpages ) 48 38% 39% 39%

2 (! received requested information via 36 28% 29% 68%
email)

3 (Phone consultation) 19 15% 15% 84%

4 (I received paper advertisement booklets 3 204 204 86%
and prospects)

5 (Other (please, specify):) 17 13% 14% 100%

Valid | Valid 123 97% 100%

6 investors obtained the needed information using all of the sources, 5 within personal
meetings, 2 from a friend, 1 from other contacts, 1 made own research and 1 received

information from the company they invested i

n,

(Other (please, specify): )

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

own research 1 1% 6% 6%

all of this 1 1% 6% 13%
all 1 1% 6% 19%
combination 1 1% 6% 25%
personal meetings 1 1% 6% 31%
from company that we invested in 1 1% 6% 38%
in person 1 1% 6% 44%
in person with advisor 1 1% 6% 50%
from a friend 1 1% 6% 56%
contacts 1 1% 6% 63%
friends in your country 1 1% 6% 69%
combination of all 1 1% 6% 75%
business partner in person 1 1% 6% 81%
all together 1 1% 6% 88%
personal contacts 1 1% 6% 94%
all of the stated 1 1% 6% 100%
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Valid 16 13% 100%

62 investors (50%) received the needed information from accountancy firms in host country,
25 (20%) from law firms in host country, 15 (12%) from governmental organizations in host
country, 10 (8%) from real estate firms in host country, 3 (2%) from Embassy in home
country, 2 (2%) from banks in host country, 1 (1%) from Chamber of commerce in home
country and 7 (6%) from other resources.

From whom did you receive the needed information? (please select the most relevant answer) (n=
125)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Governmental organizations in host country
Accountancy firms in host country

Law firms in host country

Real estate firmms in host country

Banks in host country

Embassy from home country

Chamber of commerce from home country

Cther (please, spedfy):

2 received the information from companies that we invested in, 2 from consulting companies,
1 from accountancy firms in home country, 1 from real estate company in home country and 1
was using all the resources.

Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

counselling firm 1 1% 14% 14%
company we invested in 1 1% 14% 29%
accountancy firms in home country 1 1% 14% 43%

all 1 1% 14% 57%
from company that we invested in 1 1% 14% 71%
consulting companies 1 1% 14% 86%
real estate in home country 1 1% 14% 100%
Valid 7 6% 100%

Most of the investors checked more than 1 source before finding the information they trusted.
72 (58%) checked two to five sources, 32 (26%) checked five or more sources and only 21

15



(17%) checked only one source.
How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust? (n=125)

0% 20% 40% 60%
I ) )

1 source
Z - 4 sources

2 OF more sources

58 (46%) of the investors have been gathering the needed information for more than three
months, 56 (45%) up to three months and 11 (9%) less than one month.

How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment decision? (n=125)

0% 10% 20%% 30% 40% 0%
I 1 L L L ]

Less than 1 month
1 - 3 months

More than 3 months

Most of the investors (59 — 47%) trust accountancy firms. 23 (18%) trust law firms, 17 (14%)
governmental organizations, 9 (7%) trust real estate firms and acquaintances with good
experiences in investing host country, 4 (3%) trust banks and other sources.

Which source of information do you trust most? (n=125)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
i I ) ) ) )

Governmental organizations
Accountancy firms

Law firms

Real estate firms

Banks

Acquaintances with good experiences in investing host
country

Cther (please, spedfy):
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2 trust companies they invested in, 1 trusts consultancy firm and one trusts in combination of
all sources.

Q11_7_text

Q11 (Other (please, specify): )

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

consultancy firm

1

1%

25%

25%

company weinvested in

1

1%

25%

50%

company that we invested in

1%

25%

75%

combination of all

1%

25%

100%

Valid

Valid

3%

100%

Investors were asked how satisfied they were with the information they received.
Only 70 (57%) received all the needed information about types, procedures and cost of

opening a company.

Only 57 (48%) received all the needed information about legislation requirements and
costs regarding running the business.
Only 45 (38%) received all the needed information about labour market offer and

employment costs.

Only 43 (36%) received all the needed information about procedures and conditions
for obtaining work and living permit.
Only 37 (31%) received all the needed information about legislation in specific

businesses.

Only 35 (29%) received all the needed information about possibilities for funds raising
(from state, different EU funds, bank loans).
Only 33 (28%) received all the needed information about real estate situation.

Only 23 (19%) received all the needed information about Conditions for family

reunification in host country).

When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you get

Q12 the answers to your questions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:
Std.
Subguestion Answers Valid | Units |Average|deviatio
n
Yes | Partialy | No Not Valid
relevant
Types,
procedures and 70 0 0 0 122
Q12a cost of opening a | (57%) 47 (39%) | 2 (2%) | 3 (2%) (100%) 122 127 15 0.7
company
Real estate 33 0 29 0 120
Q12b situation (28%) 51 (43%) (24%) 7 (6%) (100%) 120 127 2.1 0.9
Legislation
requirements and 57 119
i 0, 0 0
Q12c costs regarding (48%) 58 (49%)| 1 (1%) | 3 (3%) (100%) 119 127 1.6 0.6
running the
business

17




Labour market

45

118

0, 0, 0,

Q12d joffer and (38%) 56 (47%) |10 (8%)| 7 (6%) (100%) 118 127 1.8 0.8
employment costs
Legislation in 37 0 0 o 119

Ql2e specific businesses| (319) 69 (58%) |10 (8%)| 3 (3%) (100%) 119 127 1.8 0.7
Procedures and
conditions for 43 0 0 o 119

Q12f obtaining work (36%) 64 (54%) |10 (8%)| 2 (2%) (100%) 119 127 1.8 0.7
and living permit
Conditions for
family 23 0 19 0 118

Q129 eunificationin | (19%) |80 ®1%)| (160) | 16 (14%) | (1000gy | 118 | 127 | 22 | 09
host country
Possibilities for
funds raising (from| 35 0 19 o 119

Q120 ate, different EU | (29%) |27 8| (1606) | B(7%) | (1000e) | 110 | 127 | 20 | 09
funds, bank loans)

Q12i S‘S:Chi%r,)(_p'ease' 0(0%) | 6 (75%) |0 (0%) | 2 (25%) | 8 (100%) | 8 127 | 25 | 09

c) Wishes

Majority of the investors (103 — 84%) would prefer to cooperate with only one local advisor
to get all the needed support regarding business environment in host country. 20 (16%) would
prefer cooperation with several advisors different fields of expertise.

Please specify whether you would prefer to: (n=123)

Cooperate with only one local advisor ... (849%)

Cooperate with several advisors ... (16%)

61 (48%) investors would like to receive the information in English, 25 (20%) in German, 21
(17%) in Russian, 6 (5%) in Greek, 4 (3%) in French and 9 (7%) in other languages.
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In which language would you like to have this information? (n=126)

0%
1

10% 20%

30%

50%
I

English
German
Russian
French
Greek

COther (please, spedfy):

3 investors would like information in Slovene, 3 in Italian and 2 in Spanish.

(Other (please, specify): )

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
espanol 1 1% 13% 13%
italian 2 2% 25% 38%
spanish 1 1% 13% 50%
slovenian 3 2% 38% 88%
italiano 1 1% 13% 100%
Valid 8 6% 100%

On open question about other suggestions and recommendations 10 investors replied. They

suggested:
e all information on one spot

e more practical information about living in host country (education for children, social

security...)
e Detter knowledge of the details
e improved general attitude

Do you have any suggestions and recommendations on what we should pay attention when developing the
training programme for foreign investors advisors? (optional)

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

visa, work and business permits for foreigners 1 1% 10% 10%
_ civil service give us to poor and incomplete 1 1% 10% 20%
information

to be single point of contact 1 1% 10% 30%

more practlcalilnformatl_on about I|_V|ng in host 1 1% 10% 40%
country (education for children, social security...)

all information on one spot 1 1% 10% 50%

isupport your program. i wasted to much time to 1 1% 10% 60%
find informations alone.
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yes , stop changing the laws 1 1% 10% 70%
general attitude 1 1% 10% 80%
nothing specific 1 1% 10% 90%
better knowledge of the details 1 1% 10% 100%
Valid 10 8% 100%

5.2.  FDI advisors

This part of the survey aimed to identify investors’ needs through the eyes of advisors,
current skills of advisors and their educational needs.

a) Investor’s needs

Advisors were asked what types of information do foreign investors search for. They
evaluated the frequency of the specific information.

Based on their experiences always or very often:
e 40 (91%) of investors search information about legislation requirements and costs

regarding running the business.

e 40 (89%) of investors search information about types, procedures and cost of opening

a company.

e 34 (76%) of investors search information Legislation in specific businesses.
e 28 (62%) of investors search information about procedures for obtaining required or

desired certificates and/or permits.

e 28 (62%) of investors search information about labour market offer and employment

costs and procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit.

o 22 (48%) of investors search information about real estate situation.
e 11 (25%) of investors search information about Possibilities for funds raising (from

state, different EU funds, bank loans.

e 10 (22%) of investors search information about conditions for family reunification in

host country.

Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreign investors search for? Please

Ql evaluate the frequency of the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5.
Avera Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid | Units ge deviatio
n
Not at Every Ver
now and| Often y Always | Valid
all often
then
Types, procedures 45

Qla

and cost of opening a [0 (0%)| 1 (2%) | 4 (9%) |9 (20%) |31 (69%) 45 | 46 | 4.6 0.8

(100%)
company
Q1b| Real estate situation |3 (7%)|9 (20%) |12 (26%)|19 (41%)| 3 (7%) (13'06%) 46 | 46 | 3.2 1.1
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Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 0 0 44
Qlc costs regarding 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 4 (9%) |14 (32%)[26 (59%) (100%) 44 | 46 | 45 0.7
running the business
Labour market offer 0 0 0 0 o 45
Q1d and employment costso (0%)[10 (22%)| 7 (16%0) |17 (38%)|11 (24%) (100%) 45 | 46 | 3.6 11
Procedures for
obtaining required or 45
Qle desired certificates 0 (0%)| 4 (9%) [13 (29%)|17 (38%)|11 (24%) (100%) 45 | 46 | 3.8 0.9
and/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 0 0 45
Qif specific businesses 0 (0%)| 2 (4%) |9 (20%) |25 (56%)| 9 (20%) (100%) 45 | 46 | 3.9 0.8
Procedures and
Qlg gg?;'rf:ﬁgsv\tg:k g |2@%)] 4 (9%) [12 (279%)21 (479%) 6 (13%) (133%) 45 | 46 | 36 | 10
living permit
Conditions for 6 45
Q1hfamily reunification (13%) 12 (27%)(17 (38%)| 9 (20%) | 1 (2%) (100%) 45 | 46 | 2.7 1.0
in host country
Possibilities for
. [funds raising (from 0 0 0 0 0 44
Q1li state, different EU 3 (7%)|14 (32%)(16 (36%)| 7 (16%) | 4 (9%) (100%) 44 | 46 | 2.9 11
funds, bank loans)
.| Other (please, 1 0 0 0 0 0
Q1lj specify): (33%) 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |2 (67%) |3 (100%)| 3 46 | 3.7 2.3

Two advisors stated that foreign investors always ask also when EUR will be introduced and
how to obtain relevant permissions from the state.

(Other (please, specify): )

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

kad ¢emo uvesti €

1

2%

50%

50%

kako dobiti po potrebne dozvole od drzave

1

2%

50%

100%

Valid

2

4%

100%

b) Advisors current skills

Within their daily work they are responsible for providing different types of information to

foreign investors:

e 37 (80%) about types, procedures and cost of opening a company

loans)

37 (80%) about legislation requirements and costs regarding running the business
32 (70%) about labour market offer and employment costs
28 (61%) about procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates and/or permits
24 (52%) about procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit
24 (52%) about legislation in specific businesses
17 (37%) about real estate situation
13 (29%) about possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds, bank
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e 11 (24%) o about conditions for family reunification in host country
e 2 (4%) about other issues (opening a company by principle, national mentality)®

What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on: (n =46)
Multiple answers are possible

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
L L L 1 1

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
usiness

Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates
and/or permits

Legislation in spedfic businesses

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit

Real estate situation

Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU
nds, bank loans)

Conditions for family reunification in host country

Other (please, spedfy):

Respondents evaluated their level of knowledge, skills and competences in providing
information to foreign investors:

e Only 28 (64%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Types,
procedures and cost of opening a company.

e Only 27 (60%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Legislation
requirements and costs regarding running the business.

e Only 13 (30%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Labour market
offer and employment costs.

e Only 12 (28%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Procedures and
conditions for obtaining work and living permit

e Only 12 (27%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Procedures for
obtaining required or desired certificates and/or permits.

e Only 11 (25%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the fields of Legislation in
specific businesses and Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds,
bank loans).

e Only 7 (16%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Conditions for
family reunification in host country.

e Only5 (11%) evaluated their knowledge as excellent in the field of Real estate
situation.

Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences in providing information
about:

Q3

% »Opening a company by principle«, »First I present them national mentality and if they are stil interested I

EERNNT3

explain them the needed procedures« (»otvaranje firme po principu”, “za pocetak ih upoznajem s nasim
mentalitetom, pa ako jos ostanu zainteresirani objasnim na koji nacin mogu dobiti potrebito™)
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Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid | Units |Average|deviatio
n
Poor Good | Excellent | Valid
Types, procedures m
Q3a [and cost of openinga | 4 (9%) |12 (27%)| 28 (64%) (100%) 44 46 2.5 0.7
company
Q3b | Real estate situation | 22 (49%) | 18 (40%)| 5 (11%) (16105%) 45 46 1.6 0.7
Legislation
Q3c Liii‘grfer;‘::gfnznd 5 (11%) |13 (29%)| 27 (60%) (135’%) 45 46 | 25 | 07
running the business
Labour market offer 44
Q3d and employment costs 8 (18%) |23 (52%)| 13 (30%) (100%) 44 46 2.1 0.7
Procedures for
obtaining required or 45
Qe [poa gerti‘]ﬂicates 15 (33%) | 18 (40%) | 12 (27%) | (1000 | 45 46 19 | 08
and/or permits
Legislation in 44
Q3f specgific businesses 14 (32%) | 19 (43%)| 11 (25%) (100%) 44 46 1.9 0.8
Procedures and
conditions for 43
Q3g obtaining work and 15 (35%) | 16 (37%) | 12 (28%) (100%) 43 46 1.9 0.8
living permit
Conditions for 43
Q3h (family reunification |20 (47%) |16 (37%)| 7 (16%) (100%) 43 46 1.7 0.7
in host country 0
Possibilities for
. ffunds raising (from 0 0 0 44
Q3i state. different EU 20 (45%) |13 (30%)| 11 (25%) (100%) 44 46 1.8 0.8
funds, bank loans)
Q3 s;ﬂ‘f’;)(:p'ease' 1(33%) | 1(33%) | 1(33%) |3(100%)| 3 6 | 20 | 10

When they do not know the answer the foreign investor is searching for, most often the
respondents (19 (61%)of them) ask a partner organization. 16 (52%) use help from an external
expert and 15 (48 %) ask a colleague in their company.

Q6 | What do you do when you do not know the answer the foreign investor is searching for?
Subquestion Units Counts
Freq;enc Valid | % - Valid % - |Frequency %
Q6a C?rf]'; :n‘;o”eag“e inmy |45 31 8% | 46 | 33% 15 28%
Q6b O’%Z‘;"az gggt:er 19 31 61% | 46 | 41% 19 36%
Q6c | Hire an external expert 16 31 52% 46 35% 16 30%
Q6d | Other (please, specify): 3 31 10% 46 7% 3 6%
Total valid 31 46 53 100%
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Three of them also uses other solutions: self-study and directing clients to relevant agencies.

Q6 (Other (please, specify): )

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

self study/ research

1

2%

33%

33%

sami se informiramo kod nadleznih institucija

1

2%

33%

67%

advice to go to relevant agency

2%

33%

100%

Valid

6%

100%

FDI advisors, participating in the survey, also evaluate the importance of other skills for
providing efficient support to foreign investors. Over one third evaluated as very important

(rate 5) the following areas:

e Accurately attend to/understand ideas which are exchanged (61%)

Foreign language (55%)

Active listening (39%)

the country foreign investor is coming from (35%)

Consider customers point of view when making decisions (52%)
Generate alternative solutions to problems and challenges (47%)

Ability to summarize main (important) facts (matters) and Understanding culture of

Please rate the importance of other skills for providing efficient support to foreign investors. Use the

Q7 scale 1 to 5, where 1= not important at all and 5 = very important.
Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid| Units Aveerag deviatio
n
1 2 3 4 5 Valid
Q7a| Foreign language 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |13 (42%)|17 (55%) (1301%) 31 | 46 4.5 0.6
Accurately attend 31
Q7blto/understand ideas | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 2 (6%) |10 (32%)|19 (61%) (100%) 31 | 46 4.5 0.6
which are exchanged 0
Deliver influential 0 0 0 0 0 31
Q7c oresentations 0 (0%) | 2 (6%) |7 (23%) |12 (39%)|10 (32%) (100%) 31 | 46 4.0 0.9
Ability to explain 31
Q7d(difficult matters with | 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |9 (29%) |12 (39%)| 9 (29%) (100%) 31 | 46 3.9 0.9
simple words 0
Ability to
summarize main 0 0 0 0 0 31
Q7e (important) facts 0 (0%) | 2 (6%) |8 (26%) |10 (32%)|11 (35%) (100%) 31 | 46 4.0 0.9
(matters)
Q7f| Active listening 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) | 2 (6%) |16 (52%)|12 (39%) (15’01%) 31 | 46 4.3 0.7
Network with others 31
Q7glacross organizational | 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |6 (19%) 18 (58%)| 6 (19%) (100%) 31 | 46 3.9 0.7
boundaries
Consider customers 31
point of view when 0 0 0 0 0 (100%) . .
Q7hpoint of vi h 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (13%) |11 (35%)|16 (52%) 31 | 46 4.4 0.7
making decisions 0
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Select the
. {appropriate 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q7i techniques for 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |7 (23%) |13 (43%)| 9 (30%) (100%) 30 46 4.0 0.8
analysis
Generate alternative 30
Q7] [solutions to problems | 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |4 (13%) |11 (37%)14 (47%) (100%) 30 | 46 4.3 0.8
and challenges 0
Understanding
culture of the country 0 0 0 0 0 31
Q?kforeign investor is 0 (0%) | 2 (6%) |3 (10%) 15 (48%)[11 (35%) (100%) 31 46 4.1 0.8
coming from
Q71 S;Eﬁi;)(_p'ease’ 0(0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) [L (100%)1 (100%) 1 | 46 | 50 | 0.0

Most of the respondents (27 (87%) of them) attract foreign investors through current clients
recommendations. They also use:

e Companies' web pages (71%)
e Emails to potential investors (68%)
e Presentation on relevant events (55%)
e Social media (FB, LinkedIn, twitter...) (48%)
e Co-operation with governmental organizations in home country and Co-operation
with agents in home country (26%)
e Google advertisement (23%)
e Advertisement in other media and Co-operation with agents investors' countries (19%)
e Co-operation with governmental in investors' countries (3%)
Q8 | How do you attract foreign investors? Through:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency| Valid | % - Valid % - Frequency %
Q8a | Companies' web pages 22 31 71% 46 48% 22 16%
Q8b | Emails to potential investors| 21 31 68% 46 46% 21 15%
Q8¢ Spmal media (FB, LinkedIn, 15 31 48% 16 33% 15 11%
twitter...)
Q8d | Google advertisement 7 31 23% 46 15% 7 5%
Q8e Adyertlsement in other 6 31 19% 6 13% 6 4%
media
qgf | Through current client’s 27 31 87% | 46 59% 27 19%
recommendations
Q89 Presentation on relevant 17 31 55% 46 37% 17 12%
events
Co-operation with
Q8h |governmental organizations 8 31 26% 46 17% 8 6%
in home country
Qsi hCo-operatlon with agents in 8 31 26% 16 17% 8 6%
ome country
Co-operation with
Q8j [governmental in investors' 1 31 3% 46 2% 1 1%
countries
Qsk | Co-operation with 6 31 19% | 46 13% 6 4%
agents Investors' countries
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Q8l | Other (please, specify): 1 31 3% 46 2% 1 1%
Total valid 31 46 139 100%
Other mean to attract foreign investors was defined as personal contact.
Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
osobnim kontaktom 1 2% 100% 100%
Valid 1 2% 100%

c) Own identification of training needs

FDI advisors were asked if they would be interested in taking part in the modules in which

their knowledge, skills and competences are not excellent at the moment.
39 (85%) expressed interest in further education, 7 (15%) have no interest in it.

If there was a modular programme for foreign investors advisors, would you be interested in taking

part in the modules in which your knowledge, skills and competences are not excellent at the

moment? (n =46)

Yes (85%)

Mo (15%)

Two respondents revealed the reasons why they are not interested: lack of time and limitation
of company’s services to real estate matters.

Why not? (please specify)

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
ne 1 2% 33% 33%
no time 1 2% 33% 67%
e o | 1| s | ww | o
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Valid 3 6% 100%

Respondents expressed most interest in module about Possibilities for funds raising (32 (82%)
of them).

29 (74%) of them would participate in modules Attracting foreign investor’s attention and
Counselling skills.

28 (72%) of them would participate in module Real estate investments.

27 (69%) of them would participate in module Labour market offer and employment
conditions.

24 (62%) of them would participate in modules Procedures and conditions for obtaining work
and living permit and family reunification in host country and Accounting.

21 (54%) of them would participate in modules Legislation requirements and costs regarding
running the business and Types, procedures and cost of opening a company.

Q12 | Which modules would you be interested in?
Subquestion Units Counts
Freg;en Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
Q12a| JYPes, procedures and cost | 39 54% | 46 | 46% 21 9%
of opening a company
Legislation requirements
Q12b and costs regarding running 21 39 54% 46 46% 21 9%
the business
Q12c | Accounting 24 39 62% 46 52% 24 10%
Q12d| Real estate investments 28 39 72% 46 61% 28 12%
Q12¢ | Labour market offer and 27 39 69% 46 59% 27 11%
employment conditions
Procedures and conditions
for obtaining work and living
Q12f |permit and 24 39 62% 46 52% 24 10%
family reunification in host
country
Q12g r;;’isrféb"'“es for funds 32 39 82% | 46 | 70% 32 14%
Q12h Attre_1ctmg foreign investor’s 29 39 74% 46 63% 29 12%
attention
Q12i | Counseling skills 29 39 74% 46 63% 29 12%
Q12j | Other (please, specify: 0 39 0% 46 0% 0 0%
Total valid 39 46 235 100%
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Which modules would you be interested in? (n=39)
Multiple answers are possible

0% 20% 40% 60% B80% 100%
1 ) ) ) 1 I

Possibilities for funds raising

Attracting foreign investor's attertion
Counseling skills

Real estate investments

Labour market offer and employment conditions

Accounting

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit and family reunification in host country

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business

COther (please, speafy:

For 27 (55%) of the respondents the most convenient time to attend such a training program
would be between 4 and 8 p.m.

8 (17%) would prefer noon to 4 p.m., 3 (76%) among 8 am to noon and 1 (2%) later than 8
p.m..

Please select the most convenient time for you to attend such training program. (n=39)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
L I L ]

& a.m. - noon
noon -4 pam.
4p.m. -8 pm.

later

Selection of the most desirable day of the training was very diverse.
10 (22%) would prefer Tuesdays. 9 (20%) Thursday and Friday, 6 (13%) Monday and 5
(11%) Wednesday.
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Please select the most desirable day for you to attend such training program. (n =39)

0% 10% 20% 30%
I ) )

¥=31
Manday

Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday

Friday

26 (57)% of the survey participants think that the most effective method of training would be
blended learning, 7 (15%) would prefer classroom and 6 (13%) e-learning.

Which method of training do you feel would be most effective? (n = 39)

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80%
) ) ) )

Cassroom

E-leaming

Combination

29



6. Analysis

6.1. Comparing results with hypothesis

Initial hypothesis was that:

a) Foreign direct investors are searching for information and support that are scattered
among different professions and different consulting companies (accountants, tax
advisers, lawyers, financiers, real estate agents, public administrators, managers...).

b) Information that investors are searching for can be divided in the following areas:
- Taxes when starting business

- Taxes when running business

- Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU funds)
- Costs relating to company establishment

- Costs related to operating s company

- Types and procedures of opening a company

- Procedure of obtaining a work permit

- Legislation in specific businesses

- Legislation in operating a company

- Banks and monetary system

- Possibilities to obtain loans

- Buying an existing business

- Real estate situation

- Labour market offer

Analysis of the gathered data from foreign investors and FDI advisors showed that:

a) Investors search and receive the needed information from different organizations:
accountancy firms, law firms, governmental organizations, real estate firms, Embassies,
banks, Chambers of commerce and other resources.

FDI advisors are coming from different field of expertise: accountancy, other economic field,
real estate. ..

From which area is your education? (n =46)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

=21

=]

Accountancy

Other economic field
Law

Real estate

COther (please, spedfy):
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Their knowledge, skills and competences are limited to specific fields, not even one
responded is currently providing information in all relevant areas.

What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on: (n =46)
Multiple answers are possible

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
L 1 1

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business

Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates
and/or permits

Legislation in spedfic businesses

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit

Real estate situation

Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU
funds, bank loans)

Conditions for family reunification in host country

Other (please, spedfy):

Their knowledge, skills and competences are excellent only on specific areas:

Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences in providing information about:
(n=45)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
L 1 1

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Real estate situation

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
usiness

Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates
and/or permits

Legislation in spedfic businesses

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permmit

Conditions for family reunification in host country

Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU
nds, bank loans)

Other (please, spedfy):

M Excellert M Good M Poor

Most of them (85%) feel the need for further education:



If there was a modular programme for foreign investors advisors, would you be interested in taking
part in the modules in which your knowledge, skills and competences are not excellent at the
moment? (n =46)

Mo (15%)

Yes (85%)

Conclusion: hypothesis a) was confirmed with the survey.

b) Investors confirmed in the hypothesis foreseen areas of information that they need when
deciding for investment.

When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential host
country? Please evaluate how important was information on: (n=123)

1 2 3 4 5
!

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business

Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates
and/or permits

Legislation in spedfic businesses
Other (please, spedfy):

Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company
Real estate situation

Conditions for family reunification in host country

Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU
funds, bank loans)

The same areas were confirmed also on the basis of FDI advisors:
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Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreign investors search for? Please
evaluate the frequency of the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5. (n=46)

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business

Legislation in spedfic businesses

Procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates
and/or permits

Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit

Real estate situation

Possibilities for funds raising (from state, different EU
funds, bank loans)

Conditions for family reunification in host country

Other (please, spedfy):

Conclusion: hypothesis b) was confirmed with the survey.

6.2. FDI advisors’ training needs identification

As foreign investors confirmed there is a need for experts who are capable of offering relevant
information from different fields.

Please specify whether you would prefer to: (n =123)

Cooperate with several advisors ... (16%)

Cooperate with only one local advisor ... (849%)

Training programme for FDI advisors should include the following modules:
e Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the business

Accounting

Real estate investments

Labour market offer and employment conditions
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e Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit and family
reunification in host country

e Possibilities for funds raising

e Attracting foreign investor’s attention

e Counselling skills

Counselling skills module should focus on the following skills, exposed as the most relevant
by survey participants:

e Accurately attend to/understand ideas which are exchanged (61%)

e Consider customers point of view when making decisions (52%)

e Generate alternative solutions to problems and challenges (47%)

e Active listening (39%)

e Ability to summarize main (important) facts (matters) and Understanding culture of

the country foreign investor is coming from (35%)

Other modules should include all the relevant information from the selected fields and pay
special attention to the most frequent questions, that were exposed by the survey participants.

When asked to describe the most common two question they receive in the field in which they
evaluated their knowledge as excellent they stated:

You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as excellent. Please specify two the most
common foreign investors’ questions in this area (s).

Click and write

which funds are available for foreigns

procedures for incorporation of cyprus company

troskovi place

available workers

payroll costs

posupak i tjajanje otvaranja firme

labour costs

price and additional costs

costs of running a business

cost

vrste, postupak i troskovi otvaranja tvrtke

how much does running a company cost?

cost and rules for running a company

dukat d.d.

financial incentives for opening and operating a foreign business in slo

koliki je vremenski period potreban za osnivanje trgovackog drustva
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are there pubblic tenders?

subvencije za poslodavce

opennig the company

employment costs

what are the costs for opening a company?

tax related

costs for operating a business

types, procedures and cost of openiing a company

najmanja moguca placa

Click and write

cost of running a business and workers

which type of company is for me

available workers

propisi i potrebne dozvole u specificnima djelatnostima

zvecCevo d.d.

stanje na trzistu rada i troskovi zaposlenih

koje sve dozvole treba ishodovati za pocetak poslovanja i koje sve radnje treba poduzeti za zadovljavanje osnovnih
zakonskih propisa za pocetak poslovanja

razni zakoni vezane uz djelatnost koju ¢e investitor obavljat

legislation

bank accounts

how soon can a company be incorporated?

how to obtain specific permits

salary costs (taxes, contributions)

running business costs

real estate situation

costs involved

buying real estate

how long it takes to obtain the vat number

locations/schools

how long does it take?

potrebne dozvole

how to receive them

how to get working permit
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Structuring the answers we can see that most common information that advisors provide at the

moment are from the following areas:
types, procedures and cost of openiing a company (9 anwsers),

costs for operating a business (8 anwsers),
employment costs (8 anwsers),
specific permits (5 anwsers).

opennig the company

posupak i tjajanje otvaranja firme

price and additional costs

types, procedures and cost of openiing a company

vrste, postupak i troskovi otvaranja tvrtke

what are the costs for opening a company?

| IWN (-

koliki je vremenski period potreban za osnivanje trgovackog
drustva

how long does it take?

which type of company is for me

O |00 |

running business costs

cost

cost and rules for running a company

cost of running a business and workers

costs for operating a business

costs involved

costs of running a business

how much does running a company cost?

0N | WIN |-

cost of running a business and workers

employment costs

labour costs

najmanja moguca placa

payroll costs

salary costs (taxes, contributions)

troSkovi place

stanje na trZiStu rada 1 troskovi zaposlenih

0NN | WIN |-

how to obtain specific permits

how to receive them

koje sve dozvole treba ishodovati za pocetak poslovanja i koje sve
radnje treba poduzeti za zadovljavanje osnovnih zakonskih propisa
za pocetak poslovanja

potrebne dozvole
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propisi i potrebne dozvole u specifi¢nima djelatnostima 5

subvencije za poslodavce
which funds are available for foreigns

financial incentives for opening and operating a foreign business in
slo 3

are there pubblic tenders?

available workers
available workers
stanje na trziStu rada i troSkovi zaposlenih

buying real estate
real estate situation

how soon can a company be incorporated?
procedures for incorporation of cyprus company

legislation
razni zakoni vezane uz djelatnost koju ¢e investitor obavljat

| locations/schools | 1]
| tax related | 1]
| bank accounts | 1]
\ how long it takes to obtain the vat number \ 1 \
\ how to get working permit \ 1 \

When asked to describe the most common two question they receive in the field in which they
evaluated their knowledge as poor they stated:

You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as poor. Please specify two the most common
foreign investors’ questions that you were not able to answer from this area(s).

Click and write

relocatin from syria

are there any certificates needed in their business

legislation and rules in their business here

can national from non eu country open a business, buy real estate
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troskovi poslovnih prostora

potraznja za slobodnim poslovnim prostorima (da li za skladiste ili za obavljanje djelatnosti koju ¢e obnasati )

possibilities to obtain subvention for opening a nusiness

cijena nekretnina kupnj

eu funding

working permit

trends in real estate

value for money in real estate

cijena nekretnina

how to obtain eu or national funds

industry sepcific info

living permits for family

Click and write

conditions for family

building permit delays

how to get needed permits for their business

what are the procedures, how long does it take

u kojoj banci otvoriti racun za poslovanje, radi eventualnih boljih uvjeta kreditiranja tijekom vremena

how long does it take to obtain permits for family

do i need any permits for my business

how to obtain loan

uvjeti kreditiranja

required permitions

cijena najma nekretnina

family unification

educational options for children

Structuring the answers we can see that most common information that advisors are asked, but
can’t provide at the moment are from the following areas:

- real estate situation and investments possibilities (9 anwsers)

- legislation and rules in their business here (7 anwsers)

- family relocation (6 anwsers)

- EU or national funds for foreign investors (5 anwsers)

troskovi poslovnih prostora 1

38



potraznja za slobodnim poslovnim prostorima (da li za skladiste ili za
obavljanje djelatnosti koju ¢e obnasati )

2
cijena nekretnina kupnj 3
trends in real estate 4
value for money in real estate 5
cijena nekretnina 6
building permit delays 7
cijena najma nekretnina 8
can national from non eu country open a business, buy real estate 9
do i need any permits for my business 1
how to get needed permits for their business 2
are there any certificates needed in their business 3
legislation and rules in their business here 4
industry sepcific info 5
required permitions 6
can national from non eu country open a business, buy real estate ;
living permits for family
conditions for family
relocatin from syria
how long does it take to obtain permits for family A
family unification 5
educational options for children 6
possibilities to obtain subvention for opening a business .
eu funding 2
how to obtain eu or national funds 3
how to obtain loan 4
uvjeti kreditiranja 5
working permit 1
what are the procedures, how long does it take .
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u kojoj banci otvoriti raun za poslovanje, radi eventualnih boljih uvjeta
kreditiranja tijekom vremena

All of the highlighted areas have to be included in the training programme.

6.3. Findings regarding implementation of FDI advisors training

Training programme should be implemented as blended learning...
Which method of training do you feel would be most effective? (n = 39)

0% 20% 40% 60% B80%
I ) I I

Classroom
E-leaming

Combination

... and should enable participants to take part only in modules they feel the need for.

Which modules would you be interested in? (n=39)
Multiple answers are possible

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 %
! 1 L 1 1

Possibilities for funds raising

Attracting foreign investor's attention
Counseling skills

Real estate investments

Labour market offer and employment conditions

Accounting

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living
permit and family reunification in host courtry

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the
business

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Cther (please, spedfy:

In order to measure the desired outcomes of the training programme evaluation has to be
done. It should include measurement of:
- time it takes to ensure all information investors need,
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- foreign investors satisfaction with the received support,

- level of foreign investments,

- level of income of the company, they work for,

- number of new jobs in business, opened by foreign investors,
before and after implementation of the training.
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7. Conclusion

Detailed training needs analysis confirmed the initial hypothesis and enabled broader
overview and understanding of foreign investors’ and their advisors needs.

There is a gap between knowledge, skills and competences of FDI advisors and investors’
needs and expectations:

a) Obtaining all relevant information takes too long

Performed analysis showed that investors need more than one month to gather all information
relevant for their decision on placing the investment (see page 16).

b) Quality of received information is relatively low

Analysis showed that when investor receive the needed information, they are not more than
60% satisfied with the information received (see page 17-18).

c) Foreign investors prefer one advisor with all relevant information over working with
several advisors from different fields (and companies / organizations)

Foreign investors' survey showed that there is a need for experts capable of offering relevant
information from different fields. When searching for required information, foreign investors
spend approximatively more than three months and contact two to five sources. They would

rather contact one person who can provide them with all needed information. (page 18.)

d) Current highly educated FDI advisors even with relevant experience do not have all
the relevant knowledge, skills and competences

The answers from participants in FDI advisor survey showed that, most of them had at least
three (or more) years of experience (see page 11). Most of them have more than secondary
level education (see pages 10 - 11).

But still they do not have all the relevant knowledge, skills and competences. Survey results
shows that participants who work with foreign investors evaluated their knowledge, skills and
competences as high only in specific areas. None of them evaluated his or her knowledge as
excellent in all relevant areas. Most of them are weak in real estate investments, conditions for
family reunification in host country, legislation in specific businesses, possibilities for funds
raising, procedures for obtaining required or desired certificates and/or permits, procedures
and conditions for obtaining work and living permit; and labour market offer and employment
costs (see pages 22 - 23).4

“Boost EU — FDI advisor” project will eliminate this gap:

a) Foreseen training programme will cover all relevant areas

4 This is in line with the fact, that 73% of the respondends had education from accountancy or other economic
field (see page 11) and the fact, that 50% foreign investors obtained the information from accountacy firms (see
page 15).
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FDI advisers’ questionnaire showed that all foreseen areas of training are complete and
relevant. Among all respondents, only 11% of FDI advisers acknowledge that they provide
other information beside one's constituting training materials (see page 22). Examining their
interest in following modules for training FDI advisers, 85% of advisers responded that they
are interested in all modules listed, with 0% of those who would like to follow other modules
(see page 27).

b) Training programme will target highly educated (at least level 4) and/or experienced
adults and ensure improvement of quality of information on one spot

Based on gathered data and answers, it can be concluded that our target group should consist
of people with working experience who will upgrade and improve their existing knowledge,
as well as implement their experience (gained while working with foreign investors) and
newly learned and adopted knowledge in their further business activities.

c) Pilot implementation of the training programme will be as blended learning

There was no consensus on the most appropriate day for training among the survey FDI
advisors (see pages 28 — 29). Some of them would prefer classroom training, some e-learning,
but the majority finds blended learning as the most effective way of upgrading their
knowledge, skills and competences (see page 29).

d) Training programme will decrease the time to offer all relevant information to foreign
investors
“Boost EU — FDI advisor* project results will answer the need of investors for accurate,
precise and complete information “at the right time” as proposed project will provide FDI
advisers one-stop-shop on countries' specific investment knowledge that would extremely
lessen the time of getting quality information.

Having this in mind, FDI project will ensure comprehensive program for FDI advisers
that will enhance knowledge and skills of both FDI trainers and learners as future FDI
advisors.

Overall, this project supports the identified needs for the necessary knowledge and skills in
the field of foreign direct investment as a confirmation for delivering complete program in the
area of vocational education and training.

It will contribute to:
- Decreasing the time it takes to ensure all information investors need,
- Improving foreign investors satisfaction with the received support,
And consequently to:
- Increase of foreign investments,
- Higher income of the company FDI advisors work for,
- Development of new jobs in business, opened by foreign investors.
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8. Annexes

8.1. Annex 1: Investors questionnaire
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Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o., TrZaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka $ola za poslovne vede, zavod, TrzaSka cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovornoscu za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

Investors - questionnaire

Please take a few moments and complete this survey by clicking on Next page.

Q1 - Which country are you investing in?

(0 Croatia

O Cyprus

() Slovenia

(0 Other (please, specify)

Q2 - What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?
More options can be chosen.

Opening a new company

Business opportunities

Skilled workforce

Opportunities to invest in real estate (buying, renting real estate)
Good geo strategic location

EU membership

Quality of life

Other (please, specify)

Q3 - What is the type of your investment?
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_ Development of new business
( Expanding an existing business

Q4 - What was the amount of your investment? (optional)

O Less than 50.000EUR
(50.000 — 100.000 EUR
(100.001 — 300.000 EUR
(300.001 — 500.000 EU
()500.001 — 1.000.000 EUR
0 More than 1.000.000 EUR

Q5 - If we go a little back in time, in the period before your decision was made... Where did you receive
information about the country, that made you interested in investing there?

() Government sites for foreigners from host country
(> Consulting companies' sites from host country

N . . ¢ .

) Consulting companies ‘sites from home country
(> Business clubs and associations

() Acquaintance with good investment experience there
O Forums

Y - -

(_J Social media

(0 Advertisement

2 All together combined

0 Other:

Q6 - When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential host
country? Please evaluate how important was information on:

not not relevant very crucial
relevantat relevant relevant

all
Types, procedures and cost of opening a — — — . —
Company R A A A Ry
Rea! estate situation _ O O O O O
Legislation requirements and costs regarding — —
running the business ! e

Labour market offgr and employmen_t costs O O O O O

Proge_dures for obtamlng required or desired — — . . —
certificates and/or permits - e - - -
Legislation in specific businesses O O
Procgd_ures and _condltlons for obtaining work — — — . —
and living permit e e ~ > -
Conditions for family reunification in host - . . . -
Country R N N N Ry
Possibilities for fundraising (from state, — — . . —
different EU funds, bank loans) ~ - e e =
Other (please, specify): O O O O O
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Q7 - How did you obtain the needed information?(please select the most relevant source of information)

{0 Webpages

(DI received requested information via email

C Phone consultation

C I received paper advertisement booklets and prospects
(0 Other (please, specify):

Q8 - From whom did you receive the needed information?(please select the most relevant answer)

(0 Governmental organizations in host country
(0 Accountancy firms in host country

C Law firms in host country

(_ Real estate firms in host country

(> Banks in host country

( Embassy from home country

(> Chamber of commerce from home country
(0 Other (please, specify):

Q9 - How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust?

(1 source

Y

)2 -4 sources

{5 or more sources

Q10 - How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment decision?

O Less than 1 month
(21— 3months
> More than3 months

Q11 - Which source of information do you trust most?

0 Governmental organizations

(0 Accountancy firms

O Law firms

( Real estate firms

(0 Banks

(0 Acquaintances with good experiences in investing host country
O Other (please, specify):

Q12 - When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you get
the answers to your questions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:

Yes Partially No Not relevant
Types, procedures and cost of opening a — — . —
Company A S A A
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Real estate situation

Legislation requirements and costs regarding
running the business

Labour market offer and employment costs
Legislation in specific businesses
Procedures and conditions for obtaining work
and living permit

Conditions for family reunification in host
country

Possibilities for funds raising (from state,
different EU funds, bank loans)

Other (please, specify):

Q13 - In which language would you like to have this information?

(0 English

(0 German

C Russian

C French

O Greek

O Other (please, specify):

Q14 - Please specify whether you would prefer to:

Yes

oy
N

Yy
A

Y
NS

Yy
A

Ay

Partially

Yy
Ry

Yy
Ry

No

oy
N

Yy
A

Y
NS

Yy
A

Ay

Not relevant

oy
N

Yy
A

Y
NS
Yy
A

Yy
NS

(> Cooperate with only one local advisor to get all the needed support regarding business environment in host

country

() Cooperate with several advisors different fields of expertise

Q15 - Do you have any suggestions and recommendations on what we should pay attention when

developing the training programme for foreign investors advisors? (optional)

Q16 - Which country are you coming from?

Q17 - Are you representing...
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O legal entity
O individual (natural person)

Q18 - If you are interested in the results of the survey, please enter your e-mail address and we will make
sure that you receive them.

Co-funded by the Erasmus+ xR,
programme of the European Union. *****; Erasmus +

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of
the information it contains.
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8.2.

Annex 2: FDI advisors questionnaire
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Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o., Trzaska cesta 42, S| — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka $ola za poslovne vede, zavod, TrzaSka cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovornoscu za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

Ol1l

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF THE FDI
ADVISORS' TRAINING NEEDS

Questionnaire Advisors
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The first set of questions is about your current experiences. It includes 6 - 8 questions
(depends on your responses). Please take a few moments and complete this survey by clicking
on Next page.

BLOCK (1)
Q1 - Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreigninvestors search
for? Please evaluate the frequencyof the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5.

Notatall Every Often Very  Always

now and often
then

Types, procedures and cost ofopening a . . - - .
Company h— p— N N A
Rea! estgte situation _ O O O O O
Legislation requirements andcosts regarding . . . . —
running the business - - - e -
Labour market offer a_nd emp_loyment cqsts O O @ O O
Procedures for obtainingrequired or desired . . = . P
certificates and/or permits - - - - -
Legislation in specifi_cpusinesses o O O O O O
Procedures and conditions forobtaining

™y Y Y Y I
work and living permit - - e e e
Conditions for family reunification in host

™y ™y Y Y Y
Country p—y p—y p— p— p—y
Possibilities for fundsraising (from state,

) I Yy Y Y Y
different EU funds, bank loans) - - ~ - o
Other (please, specify): O O O O O
BLOCK (1)

Q2 - What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on:
Multiple answers are possible

Types, proceduresand cost of opening a company

Real estate situation

Legislation requirements andcosts regarding running the business
Labour market offer and employment costs

Procedures for obtainingrequired or desired certificates and/or permits
Legislation in specificbusinesses

Procedures and conditions forobtaining work and living permit
Conditions for familyreunification in host country

Possibilities for fundsraising (from state, different EU funds, bank loans)
Other (please, specify):

BLOCK (1)
Q3 - Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences inproviding
information about:
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Types, proceduresand cost of opening a

I I e
Company N N N
Real estate situation O O O
Legislation requirements andcosts regarding . P .
running the business - - -
Labour market offer and employment costs O O O
Procedures for obtainingrequired or desired . P ~
certificates and/or permits - - -
Legislation in specificbusinesses @) O O
Procedures and conditions forobtaining . . .
work and living permit - - -
Conditions for familyreunification in host

') ') I
Country s s s
Possibilities for fundsraising (from state, . . .
different EU funds, bank loans) - - -
Other (please, specify): O O O
BLOCK (1)

IF (2) Q3a=1[3] or Q3b =[3] or Q3c =[3] or Q3d =[3] or Q3e =[3] or Q3f =[3] or Q3g
=[3] or Q3h =[3] or Q3i =[3] or Q3j =[3]

Q4 - You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as excellent. Please specify
twothe most common foreign investors’ questions in this area (s).

BLOCK (1)

IF (2) Q3a=1[3] or Q3b =[3] or Q3c =[3] or Q3d =[3] or Q3e =[3] or Q3f =[3] or Q3g
=[3] or Q3h =[3] or Q3i =[3] or Q3j =[3]

IF (3) Q3a=[1] or Q3b =[1] or Q3c =[1] or Q3d =[1] or Q3e =[1] or Q3f =[1] or Q3g
=[1] or Q3h =[1] or Q3i =[1] or Q3j = [1]

Q5 - You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as poor. Please specify two
themost common foreign investors’ questions that you were not able to answer fromthis
area(s).

BLOCK (1)

IF (2) Q3a=[3] or Q3b =[3] or Q3c =[3] or Q3d =[3] or Q3e =[3] or Q3f =[3] or Q3g
=[3] or Q3h =[3] or Q3i = [3] or Q3j =[3]

IF (3) Q3a=[1] or Q3b =[1] or Q3c =[1] or Q3d =[1] or Q3e =[1] or Q3f =[1] or Q3g
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=[1] or Q3h =[1] or Q3i =[1] or Q3j =[1]

Q6 - What do you do when you do not know the answer the foreign investor issearching

for?
Multiple answers are possible

Ask a colleague inmy company
Ask a partnerorganization

Hire an externalexpert

Other (please, specify):

BLOCK (1)

IF (2) Q3a=1[3] or Q3b =[3] or Q3c =[3] or Q3d =[3] or Q3e =[3] or Q3f =[3] or Q3g

=[3] or Q3h =[3] or Q3i =[3] or Q3j =[3]

IF (3) Q3a=[1] or Q3b =[1] or Q3c =[1] or Q3d =[1] or Q3e =[1] or Q3f =[1] or Q3g

=[1] or Q3h =[1] or Q3i =[1] or Q3j =[1]

Q7 - Please rate the importance of other skills forproviding efficient support to foreign
investors. Use the scale 1 to 5, where 1= not important at all and 5 = very important.

1
Foreign language O
Accurately attend to/understand ideas which
are exchanged -
Deliver influential presentations O
Ability to explain difficult matters with
simple words -
Ability to summarize main (important) facts
(matters) -
Active listening O
Network with others across organizational
boundaries
Consider customers point of view when
making decisions

Select the appropriate techniques for

analysis
Generate alternative solutions to problems
and challenges
Understanding culture of the country
foreigninvestor is coming from
Other (please, specify): O

BLOCK (1)

2

N
-

oy
A

[
A

N
-

N
Ny

3

=
N

R

4

IF (2) Q3a =[3] or Q3b =[3] or Q3c =[3] or Q3d =[3] or Q3e =[3] or Q3f =[3] or Q3g

=[3] or Q3h =[3] or Q3i =[3] or Q3j =[3]

IF (3) Q3a=[1] or Q3b =[1] or Q3c =[1] or Q3d =[1] or Q3e =[1] or Q3f =[1] or Q3g

=[1] or Q3h =[1] or Q3i =[1] or Q3j =[1]
Q8 - How do youattract foreign investors?Through:
Multiple answers are possible
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Companies'web pages

Emails topotential investors

Social media(FB, LinkedIn, twitter...)

Google advertisement

Advertisementin other media

Throughcurrent client’s recommendations
Presentationon relevant events

Co-operationwith governmental organizations in home country
Co-operationwith agents in home country
Co-operationwith governmental in investors' countries
Co-operation with agents investors' countries

Other (please, specify):

Q9 - The second set of 2 to 5 questions is about practical aspects of the future training
programme for foreign investors' advisors.

Q10 - If there was a modular programme forforeign investors advisors, would you be
interested in taking part in themodules in which your knowledge, skills and competences
are not excellent atthe moment?

O Yes

> No

IF (4) Q10 =[2]
Q11 - Why not? (please specify)

IF (5) Q10 =[1]
Q12 - Which modules would you be interested in?
Multiple answers are possible

Types, procedures and cost of opening a company

Legislation requirements and costs regarding running the business

Accounting

Real estate investments

Labour market offer and employment conditions

Procedures and conditions for obtaining work and living permit and family reunification in
host country

Possibilities for funds raising

Attracting foreign investor’s attention

Counseling skills
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Other (please, specify:

IF (6) Q10 =[1]
Q13 - Please select the most convenient time for you to attend such trainingprogram.

> 8a.m. - noon
CJnoon - 4 p.m.
O4pm.-8p.m.
O later

IF (7) Q10 = [1]
Q14 - Pleaseselect the most desirable day for you to attend such training program.

(0 Monday

0 Tuesday

0 Wednesday
 Thursday
O Friday

IF (7) Q10 = [1]
IF (8) Q10 =[1]
Q15 - Whichmethod of training do you feel would be most effective?

(0 Classroom
() E-learning
> Combination

Q16 - Almost there... Only demographic questions left.

Q17 - Please indicate your gender.

) Female
0 Male
0 Other

Q18 - Please indicate your age.

O Under 20
(321-30
31-40
(41-50
>51-60
> Over 60
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Q19 - On which level of European qualification system is the highest qualificationyou
obtained?

O Lower than level 4(upper secondary general education, upper secondary technical and
vocationaleducation)

O Level 4

O Higher than level 4

Q20 - From which area is thisqualification?

(0 Accountancy

> Other economic field
O Law

O Real estate

(0 Other (please, specify):

Q21 - For how long have you been fully or partially supporting foreigninvestors?

O Less than 1 year

(0 1-2years

(03 -5 years

(0 6-10 years

() More than 10 years

Q22 - In which country are you currentlyworking?
O Croatia

) Cyprus
0 Slovenia

Q23 - Do you have any other suggestions on how to make the training programmebest
suited the needs of existing and future foreign investors’ advisors?

Q24 - If you are interested in theresults of the survey and/or participating in pilot
implementation of the training programme, please enter your e-mail address. We will
make surethat you receive all relevant information.
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This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of
the information it contains.
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8.3.

Annex 3: Survey overview Croatia
8.3.1. Investors

59



Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., Trzaska cesta 42, ST — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovornoscu za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisti¢ku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Investors analysis — CROATIA - Summary

Ol

1

Which country are you investing in?(If you are investing in more than one, please share your

Q1 experiences from the last country, you invested in.)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 32 100% 100% 100%
2 (Cyprus) 0 0% 0% 100%
3 (Slovenia) 0 0% 0% 100%
4 (Other (please, specify)) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 1.0 Std. deviation 0.0
Q1 _4 text| Q1 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q2 | What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
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Opening a new

Q2a 16 31 52% 32 50% 16 25%
company
Qab | Business 12 31 39% | 32 38% 12 19%
opportunities
Q2c | Skilled workforce 4 31 13% 32 13% 4 6%
Opportunities to
Qo [nvestin real estate 7 31 23% | 32 | 22% 7 11%
(buying, renting real
estate)
Qe | Good geo strategic 10 31 2% | 32 | 31% 10 16%
ocation
Q2f | EU membership 6 31 19% 32 19% 6 9%
Q2g | Quality of life 8 31 26% 32 25% 8 13%
Qzh | Other (please, 1 31 3% 32 3% 1 2%
specify)
Total valid 31 32 64 100%
Q2h_text| Q2 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
coming back home 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
Q3 What is the type of your investment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (_Development of new 17 53% 550% 550%
business)
2 (Expandlng an existing 14 44% 45% 100%
business)
Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Average 15 Std. deviation 0.5
Q4 What was the amount of your investment? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 50.000 EUR) 13 41% 41% 41%
2 (50.000 — 100.000 EUR) 6 19% 19% 59%
3(100.001 - 300.000 EUR) 4 13% 13% 72%
4 (300.001 - 500.000 EV) 1 3% 3% 75%
5 (500.001 — 1.000.000 EUR) 2 6% 6% 81%
6 (More than 1.000.000 EUR) 6 19% 19% 100%
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‘ Valid ‘ Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.7 Std. deviation 2.0
05 If we go a little back in time, in the period before your decision was made... Where did you
receive information about the country, that made you interested in investing there?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (_Government sites for 0 0% 0% 0%
foreigners from host country)
2 (Consulting companies' sites 1 30 30 3%
from host country)
3 (Consulting companies' sites 1 30 30 6%
from home country)
4 (B_us!ness clubs and 5 6% 6% 13%
associations)
_ 5 (Acquamtance_ with good 3 9% 9% 29%
investment experience there)
6 (Forums) 1 3% 3% 25%
7 (Social media) 3 9% 9% 34%
8 (Advertisement) 1 3% 3% 38%
9 (All together combined) 14 44% 44% 81%
10 (Other:) 6 19% 19% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 7.8 Std. deviation 2.3
Q5_10_te Q5 (Other:)
Xt
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
personal reasons 1 3% 17% 17%
born & living in the country 1 3% 17% 33%
business opportunity 1 3% 17% 50%
friends & family 1 3% 17% 67%
sharing with my croatian wife 1 3% 17% 83%
friends 1 3% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 6 19% 100%
Q6 When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential host
country? Please evaluate how important was information on:
Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid | Units [Average|deviatio
n
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not .
not very . |Vali
relevant | relevant | crucial q
atall |retevant relevant
Types, 31
Q6a E;Zfi‘:‘gsznﬁg‘;a 0(0%) | 0 (0%) |14 (45%)| 8 (26%) |9 (29%) |(100] 31 | 32 38 | 09
0
company %)
30
Q6b| Real estate 1(3%) | 2 (7%) [10 (33%)| 9 (30%) |8 (27%) [(100] 30 | 32 37 1.1
situation %)
Legislation
requirements and 28
Q6c|costs regarding | 0 (0%) | 1 (4%) |7 (25%) |5 (18%) [15 (54%)|(100| 28 32 4.2 1.0
running the %)
business
Labour 28
Qea|marketofferand | o o0 14 (1496)| 4 (14%) |4 (14%) 16 57%)(100] 28 | 32 | 41 | 11
employment %)
costs
Procedures for
obtaining 28
Q6e gf;‘l’r'ggd or 0(0%) | 2 (7%) |4 (14%) |9 (32%) |13 (46%)|(100| 28 | 32 | 42 | 09
0,
certificates %)
and/or permits
Legislation in 28
Q6f specific 0 (0%) | 1 (4%) |7 (25%) |7 (25%) [13 (46%)|(100| 28 32 4.1 0.9
businesses %)
Procedures and 28
conditions for
Q6g obtaining work 0 (0%) |4 (14%) [10 (36%)|5 (18%) |9 (32%) |(100| 28 32 3.7 1.1
0
and living permit %)
Conditions for 28
Q6h :Zumn'i'%cation i |4 (14%) | 7 (25%) |9 (32%) |3 (11%) |5 (18%) (100 28 32 2.9 1.3
0
host country %)
Possibilities for
funds raising 28
Qi o state 1(4%) |5 (18%) | 7 (25%) |11 (39%) 4 (14%) [(100] 28 | 32 | 34 | 1.1
ifferent EU %)
funds, bank
loans)
2
Q6j S&gi;)(_p'ease’ 0(0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (50%)| 0 (0%) |1 (50%)|100] 2 | 32 | a0 | 14
: %)
Q6j_text | Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
location 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
Q7 How did you obtain the needed information? (please select the most relevant source of
information)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
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1 (Webpages ) 8 25% 26% 26%
_ 2(l recglved_ requegted 5 16% 16% 42%
information via email)
3 (Phone consultation) 8 25% 26% 68%
4 (1 received paper advertisement 3 9% 10% 77%
booklets and prospects)
5 (Other (please, specify):) 7 22% 23% 100%
Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Average 2.9 Std. deviation 15
Q7_5 text| Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
all 1 3% 17% 17%
in person 1 3% 17% 33%
in person with advisor 1 3% 17% 50%
friends in your country 1 3% 17% 67%
business partner in person 1 3% 17% 83%
personal contacts 1 3% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 6 19% 100%
From whom did you receive the needed information? (please select the most relevant
Q8
answer)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
_ 1 (Governmental organizations 2 6% 6% 6%
in host country)
2 (Accountancy firms in host 16 50% 50% 56%
country)
3 (Law firms in host country) 6 19% 19% 75%
4 (Real estate firms in host 2 6% 6% 81%
country)
5 (Banks in host country) 1 3% 3% 84%
6 (Embassy from home country) 2 6% 6% 91%
7 (Chamber of commerce from 1 30 30 94%
home country)
8 (Other (please, specify):) 2 6% 6% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 3.1 Std. deviation 1.9
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Q8_8 text| Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
all 1 3% 50% 50%
consulting companies 1 3% 50% 100%
Valid | Valid 2 6% 100%
Q9 How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (1 source) 4 13% 13% 13%
2 (2 - 4 sources) 18 56% 56% 69%
3 (5 or more sources) 10 31% 31% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 0.6
Q10 How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment
decision?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 1 month) 3 9% 9% 9%
2 (1 — 3 months) 15 47% 47% 56%
3 (More than 3 months) 14 44% 44% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.3 Std. deviation 0.7
Q11 Which source of information do you trust most?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Gpve_rnmental 5 6% 6% 6%
organizations)
2 (Accountancy firms) 13 41% 41% 47%
3 (Law firms) 6 19% 19% 66%
4 (Real estate firms) 1 3% 3% 69%
5 (Banks) 2 6% 6% 75%
6 (Acquaintances with good
experiences in investing host 8 25% 25% 100%
country)
7 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
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‘ Valid ‘Valid 32 100% 100%

Average 34 Std. deviation 1.8

Q11 7 te

xt Q11 (Other (please, specify): )

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you

Q12 get the answers to your questions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:

Std.
Answers Valid | Units |Average|deviatio
n

Subquestio
n

Yes Partialy No Not Valid
relevant

Types,

procedures
Q12ajand cost of | 17 (57%) | 13 (43%) | 0 (0%) 0 (0%) |30 (100%)| 30 32 1.4 0.5
opening a
company

Real estate,

Q12b situation

10 (36%) | 13 (46%) | 5 (18%) | 0 (0%) |28 (100%)| 28 | 32 | 1.8 | 0.7

Legislation
requirement
Q12c s and costs | 12 (44%) | 15 (56%) | 0 (0%) 0 (0%) |27 (100%)| 27 32 1.6 0.5
regarding
running the
business

Labour

market
Q12d |offer and 13 (50%) | 10 (38%) | 2 (8%) 1 (4%) |26 (100%)| 26 32 1.7 0.8
employmen
t costs

Legislation
in specific
businesses

Q12e 7(26%) |18 (67%) | 2 (7%) | 0(0%) |27 (100%)| 27 | 32 | 1.8 | 06

Procedures
and
conditions
Q12f ffor 9 (33%) | 15(56%) | 2 (7%) 1(4%) |27 (100%)| 27 32 1.8 0.7
obtaining
work and
living
permit

Conditions
for family
reunificatio
n in host
country

Q129 3 (12%) | 12 (46%) | 3 (12%) | 8 (31%) |26 (100%)| 26 | 32 | 2.6 1.1

Q12h 6 (22%) | 15 (56%) | 3 (11%) | 3 (11%) |27 (100%)| 27 | 32 | 21 | 09

Possibilities




for funds
raising
(from state,
different
EU funds,
bank loans)
Other
Q12i |(please, 0(0%) | 2(50%) | 0(0%) | 2(50%) |4 (100%)| 4 32 3.0 1.2
specify):
Q12i_text| Q12 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 In which language would you like to have this information?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (English) 14 44% 44% 44%
2 (German) 10 31% 31% 75%
3 (Russian) 2 6% 6% 81%
4 (French) 0 0% 0% 81%
5 (Greek) 0 0% 0% 81%
6 (Other (please, specify):) 6 19% 19% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.4 Std. deviation 1.9
Q13)&6_te Q13 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
italian 2 6% 33% 33%
slovenian 3 9% 50% 83%
italiano 1 3% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 6 19% 100%
Q14 Please specify whether you would prefer to:
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Cooperate with only one local
advisor to get a_lll the n_eeded 97 84% 87% 87%
support regarding business
environment in host country)
2 (Cooperate with several 0 0 0
advisors different fields of 4 13% 13% 100%

67




expertise)

Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Average 11 Std. deviation 0.3
Do you have any suggestions and recommendations on what we should pay
Q15 [attention when developing the training programme for foreign investors advisors?
(optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid | Cumulative
visa, work and.busmess 1 30 17% 17%
permits for foreigners
CIV!| service give us to poor 1 30 17% 33%
and incomplete information
to be single point of contact 1 3% 17% 50%
i support your program. i
wasted to much time to find 1 3% 17% 67%
informations alone.
yes , stop changing the laws 1 3% 17% 83%
nothing specific 1 3% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 6 19% 100%
Q16 Which country are you coming from?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
croatia 1 3% 3% 3%
austria 7 22% 23% 26%
albania 1 3% 3% 29%
china 1 3% 3% 32%
italia 2 6% 6% 39%
italy 2 6% 6% 45%
poland 1 3% 3% 48%
ukraine 1 3% 3% 52%
australia 1 3% 3% 55%
lithuania 1 3% 3% 58%
usa 2 6% 6% 65%
russia 1 3% 3% 68%
sweden 1 3% 3% 71%
belgium 1 3% 3% 74%
slovenia 3 9% 10% 84%
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germany 2 6% 6% 90%
spain 1 3% 3% 94%
deutschland 1 3% 3% 97%
slovenija 1 3% 3% 100%
Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Q17 Are you representing...

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (legal entity) 10 31% 32% 32%
2 (individual (natural person)) 21 66% 68% 100%
Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Average 1.7 Std. deviation 0.5
018 I.f you are interested in the r_esults of the survey, please enter your e-mail address and we
will make sure that you receive them.

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
fruehwirth@real-bau.at 1 3% 50% 50%
dj.munjas@gmail.com 1 3% 50% 100%

Valid | Valid 2 6% 100%

Co-funded by the Erasmus+

programme of the European Union.

Erasmus+

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of
the information it contains.
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8.3.2 FDI advisors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., Trzaska cesta 42, ST — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,

Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia

Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisti¢cku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Advisors analysis CROATIA - Summary

Ol1l

Q1 Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreign investors search for? Please
evaluate the frequency of the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5.
Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid| Units [Average|deviatio
n
Every Ver
Not at allinow and| Often it y Always | Valid
then oTten
Types,
Qla Eg‘;fi‘:‘ggznﬁg‘;a 0(0%) | 1 (7%) |2 (13%)| 1 (7%) |11 (73%) (1015%) 15 | 15 | 45 | 1.0
company
Qub| RELERIE |3 706 |5 (13%) |5 (33%) |6 (40%) | 1 (79%) (1305%) 15 | 15 | 33 | 10
Legislation
requirements and 14
Qlc|costs regarding | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (29%) 10 (71%) (100%) 14 | 15 4.7 0.5
running the ’
business
Labour market 15
Q1d offer and 0(0%) | 1(7%) | 1 (7%) |6 (40%) |7 (47%) (100%) 15 | 15 4.3 0.9
employment °
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costs
Procedures for
obtaining
Qle ﬁ?:;ﬁd or 0(0%) | 1 (7%) | 6 (40%)|5 (33%) | 3 (20%) (1015%) 15|15 | 37 | 09
certificates
and/or permits
Legislation in 15
Q1f specific 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (27%) |9 (60%) |2 (13%) (100%) 15 | 15 3.9 0.6
businesses 0
Procedures and
Qlg gg?;';:ggsv\';g;k 1(7%) | 1 (7%) |3 (20%) | 7 (47%) | 3 (20%) (1(}5’%) 15 | 15 | 37 | 11
and living permit
Conditions for
family 0 0 0 0 0 15
QLh| o nificationin | 2 (13%) |6 (40%) |3 (20%) |3 (20%) | 1 (7%) (100%) 15 | 15 | 27 1.2
host country
Possibilities for
funds raising
QUM e, 1 (796) | 1.(79%) |5 (36%) | 4 (29%) |3 (21%) (1(}8‘%) 14| 15| 35 | 12
funds, bank
loans)
Qlj S;tchh‘i;)(_p'ease’ 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0 (0%) 2 (1000%)2 (100%) 2 | 15 | 50 | 00
Q1j _text | Q1 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
kad ¢emo uvesti € 1 7% 50% 50%
osa(;(r(; :\;)ebltl po potrebne dozvole 1 7% 50% 100%
Valid | Valid 2 13% 100%
Q2 | What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency| Valid % - Valid % - Frequency | %
Q2a O]‘nggzlﬁé"a"ig‘rﬁgzs;d cost| 19 15 73% | 15 | 73% 11 16%
Q2b | Real estate situation 2 15 13% 15 13% 2 3%
Legislation requirements
Q2c [and costs regarding running 12 15 80% 15 80% 12 17%
the business
Q2d Labour market offer and 12 15 80% 15 80% 12 17%
employment costs
Procedures for obtaining
Q2e [required or desired 9 15 60% 15 60% 9 13%
certificates and/or permits
Q2f bt;%'j;:éf” in specific 7 15 47% | 15 | 47% 7 10%
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Procedures and conditions
Q2g |[for obtaining work and living 7 15 47% 15 47% 7 10%
permit
Qah | Conditions for family 2 15 13% | 15 | 13% 2 3%
reunification in host country
Possibilities for funds
Q2i Jraising (from state, different 5 15 33% 15 33% 5 7%
EU funds, bank loans)
Q2j | Other (please, specify): 2 15 13% 15 13% 2 3%
Total valid 15 15 69 100%
Q2j_text | Q2 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
otvaranje firme po principu 1 7% 50% 50%
za pocetak ih upoznajem s nasim
mgntallte.tom., pa ako_ josostanu 1 70 50% 100%
zainteresirani objasnim na koji nacin
mogu dobiti potrebito.
Valid | Valid 2 13% 100%
03 Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences in providing information
about:
Std.
Subguestion Answers Valid | Units |Average|deviatio
n
Poor Good |Excellent| Valid
Types, procedures 15
Q3a |and cost of openinga | 2 (13%) | 4 (27%) | 9 (60%) 15 15 2.5 0.7
(100%)
company 0
L 15
0, 0, 0,
Q3b | Real estate situation | 11 (73%) | 3 (20%) | 1 (7%) (100%) 15 15 1.3 0.6
Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 15
Q3c costs regarding 2 (13%) | 5 (33%) | 8 (53%) (100%) 15 15 2.4 0.7
running the business
Labour market offer 0 0 0 15
Q3d and employment costs 3(20%) | 6 (40%) | 6 (40%) (100%) 15 15 2.2 0.8
Procedures for
obtaining required or 0 0 0 15
Q3e desired certificates 6 (40%) | 6 (40%) | 3 (20%) (100%) 15 15 1.8 0.8
and/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 14
Q3f specific businesses 6 (43%) | 3 (21%) | 5 (36%) (100%) 14 15 1.9 0.9
Procedures and
conditions for 0 0 0 14
Q3g obtaining work and 6 (43%) | 2 (14%) | 6 (43%) (100%) 14 15 2.0 1.0
living permit
Conditions for 14
Q3h [family reunification | 7 (50%) | 4 (29%) | 3 (21%) (100%) 14 15 1.7 0.8
in host country 0
. | Possibilities for 0 0 0 15
Q3i funds raising (from 7 (47%) | 4 (27%) | 4 (27%) (100%) 15 15 1.8 0.9
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state, different EU
funds, bank loans)

Other (please,

i 0 0 0 0,
Q3j specify): 1(50%) | 0(0%) | 1(50%) |2 (100%) 2 15 2.0 14
Q3j_text | Q3 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
otvaranje firme po principu 1 7% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%
Q4 You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as excellent. Please specify two the
most common foreign investors’ questions in this area (s).
Subquesti Counts
on
Click and write Click and write
You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as poor. Please specify two the
Q5 |most common foreign investors’ questions that you were not able to answer from this
area(s).
Subquesti Counts
on
Click and write Click and write
ciena nekremma: t?OSkOVI pOSIO.V nih uvjeti kreditiranja, -1, U kojoj banci
prostora, Potraznja za slobodnim P - .
. . . o otvoriti raéun za poslovanje, radi
Q5 poslovnim prostorima (da li za skladiste . S - SR
- SN A eventualnih boljih uvjeta kreditiranja
ili za obavljanje djelatnosti koju ¢e - . . .
DTIN . . tijekom vremena, cijena najma nekretnina
obnasati ), cijena nekretnina kupnj
Q6 | What do you do when you do not know the answer the foreign investor is searching for?
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequ Valid | % - Valid % - Frequency %
ency
Q6a| Askacolleagueinmy |19, | g5a0 15 47% 7 30%
company
Q6| Ak @ partner 7 |14 | 50% 15 47% 7 30%
organization
Q6c| Hire an external expert 8 14 57% 15 53% 8 35%
Q6d| Other (please, specify): 1 14 7% 15 7% 1 4%
Total valid 14 15 23 100%
Q6d_text | Q6 (Other (please, specify):)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
samlvsg mforrnwgmo kod 1 79 100% 100%
nadleznih institucija
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Valid Valid

7%

100%

Please rate the importance of other skills for providing efficient support to foreign investors. Use the

Q7 scale 1 to 5, where 1= not important at all and 5 = very important.
Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid| Units Avirag deviatio
n
1 2 3 4 5 Valid
Q7a| Foreign language |0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |6 (43%) |8 (57%) (1013%) 14 | 15 4.6 0.5
Accurately attend 14
Q7bto/understand ideas |0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |6 (43%) |8 (57%) (100%) 14 | 15 4.6 0.5
which are exchanged
Deliver influential 0 0 0 0 o 14
Q7c oresentations 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |3 (21%) |7 (50%) | 4 (29%) (100%) 14 | 15 | 41 0.7
Ability to explain 14
Q7d|difficult matters with |0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |4 (29%) |6 (43%) | 3 (21%) (100%) 14 | 15 3.8 0.9
simple words 0
Ability to
summarize main 0 0 0 0 o 14
Q7e (important) facts 0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |4 (29%) |4 (29%) |5 (36%) (100%) 14 | 15 3.9 1.0
(matters)
Q7f| Active listening 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |8 (57%) |6 (43%) (1('}:%) 14 | 15 4.4 0.5
Network with others 14
Q7gfacross organizational |0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |2 (14%) |8 (57%) | 3 (21%) (100%) 14 | 15 3.9 0.8
boundaries 0
Consider customers 14
Q7hpoint of view when |0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 1 (7%) |5 (36%) |8 (57%) (100%) 14 | 15 4.5 0.7
making decisions ’
Select the
. [appropriate 13
Q7i techniques for 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |3 (23%) |7 (54%) | 3 (23%) (100%) 13 | 15 4.0 0.7
analysis
Generate alternative 14
Q7j isolutions to problems [0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |3 (21%) |5 (36%) | 6 (43%) (100%) 14 15 4.2 0.8
and challenges 0
Understanding
culture of the country 0 0 0 0 o 14
Q7kforeign investor is 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |2 (14%) |8 (57%) | 4 (29%) (100%) 14 | 15 4.1 0.7
coming from
o7l Sgchi‘;;)(_p'ease’ 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) [0 (100%) 15 | 00 | 00
_text ther (please, specify):
Q7l Q7 (Oth I i
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q8 | How do you attract foreign investors? Through:
Subquestion Units Counts
Freq
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - uenc| %
y
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Q8a | Companies' web pages 12 14 86% 15 80% 12 | 21%
Q8b | Emails to potential investors 9 14 64% 15 60% 9 | 16%
Q8¢ Spmal media (FB, LinkedIn, 6 14 43% 15 40% 6 | 11%
twitter...)
Q8d | Google advertisement 3 14 21% 15 20% 3 | 5%
Q8e Adyertlsement in other 2 14 14% 15 13% 2 | a0
media
qsf | [hrough current client’s 12 14 86% | 15 | 80% |12 | 21%
recommendations
Q8g Presentation on relevant 7 14 50% 15 47% 7 1 1206
events
Co-operation with
Q8h [governmental organizations 3 14 21% 15 20% 3| 5%
in home country
Qsi hCo-operatlon with agents in 2 14 14% 15 13% 2 | a9
ome country
Co-operation with
Q8j |governmental in investors' 0 14 0% 15 0% 0| 0%
countries
Qsk | Co-operation with 0 14 % | 15| 0% |0 | 0%
agents investors' countries
Q8l | Other (please, specify): 1 14 7% 15 7% 1| 2%
Total valid 14 15 57 |100%
Q8I_text | Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
osobnim kontaktom 1 7% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%
If there was a modular programme for foreign investors advisors, would you be interested
Q10 |in taking part in the modules in which your knowledge, skills and competences are not
excellent at the moment?
Answers Freqguency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Yes) 13 87% 87% 87%
2 (No) 2 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 1.1 Std. deviation 0.4
Q11 Why not? (please specify)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
ne 1 7% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%




Q12 | Which modules would you be interested in?
Subquestion Units Counts
Frecq;en Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
Types, procedures and
Q12a |[cost of opening a 7 13 54% 15 47% 7 9%
company
Legislation
Qi2p [eduirements and costs | 13 46% | 15 |  40% 6 8%
regarding running the
business
Q12c | Accounting 9 13 69% 15 60% 9 11%
Qi2d | Real estate 7 13 54% | 15 | 47% 7 9%
investments
Labour market offer
Q12e fand employment 7 13 54% 15 47% 7 9%
conditions
Procedures and
conditions for obtaining
Q12f |work and living permit 8 13 62% 15 53% 8 10%
and family reunification
in host country
Q129 r;:is:éb"'“es forfunds | 44 13 100% | 15 | 87% 13 16%
Qizn | Attracting foreign 11 13 85% | 15 | 73% 11 14%
Investor’s attention
Q12i | Counseling skills 12 13 92% 15 80% 12 15%
Q12j | Other (please, specify: 0 13 0% 15 0% 0 0%
Total valid 13 15 80 100%
Q12 _text| Q12 (Other (please, specify: )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 Please select the most convenient time for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (8 a.m. - noon) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (noon - 4 p.m.) 2 13% 15% 15%
3(4pm.-8pm) 11 73% 85% 100%
4 (later) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 13 87% 100%
Average 2.8 Std. deviation 0.4
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Q14 Please select the most desirable day for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Monday) 5 33% 38% 38%
2 (Tuesday) 3 20% 23% 62%
3 (Wednesday) 1 7% 8% 69%
4 (Thursday) 3 20% 23% 92%
5 (Friday) 1 7% 8% 100%
Valid | Valid 13 87% 100%
Average 2.4 Std. deviation 14
Q15 Which method of training do you feel would be most effective?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Classroom) 4 27% 31% 31%
2 (E-learning) 2 13% 15% 46%
3 (Combination) 7 47% 54% 100%
Valid | Valid 13 87% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 0.9
Q17 Please indicate your gender.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Female) 12 80% 80% 80%
2 (Male) 3 20% 20% 100%
3 (Other) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 1.2 Std. deviation 0.4
Q18 Please indicate your age.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Under 20) 0 0% 0% 0%
2(21-30) 3 20% 20% 20%
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3(31-40) 6 40% 40% 60%
4 (41 - 50) 4 27% 27% 87%
5 (51 - 60) 1 7% 7% 93%
6 (Over 60) 1 7% 7% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 34 Std. deviation 1.1

Q19| On which level of European qualification system is the highest qualification you obtained?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid CUTéﬂati
1 (Lower than level 4 (upper
Cecondary techical and vocaional 0 0% 0% | 0%
education))
2 (Level 4) 4 27% 27% 27%
3 (Higher than level 4) 11 73% 73% 100%
Vel vaia 15 100% 100%
Average 2.7 Std. deviation 0.5
Q20 From which area is this qualification?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Accountancy) 5 33% 33% 33%
2 (Other economic field) 6 40% 40% 73%
3 (Law) 0 0% 0% 73%
4 (Real estate) 1 7% 7% 80%
5 (Other (please, specify):) 3 20% 20% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 2.4 Std. deviation 1.5
QZO)&F)—IE Q20 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

Q21

For how long have you been fully or partially supporting foreign investors?




Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 1 year) 4 27% 27% 27%
2 (1-2 years) 1 7% 7% 33%
3 (3 -5 years) 4 27% 27% 60%
4 (6 — 10 years) 2 13% 13% 73%
5 (More than 10 years) 4 27% 27% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 3.1 Std. deviation 1.6
Q22 In which country are you currently working?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 15 100% 100% 100%
2 (Cyprus) 0 0% 0% 100%
3 (Slovenia) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 1.0 Std. deviation 0.0
Q23 Do you have gny other suggestionspn how to make the training programme best suited
the needs of existing and future foreign investors’ advisors?

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

ne 1 7% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%
If you are interested in the results of the survey and/or participating in pilot
Q24 |implementation of the training programme, please enter your e-mail address. We will
make sure that you receive all relevant information.

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
32ella32@gmail.com 1 7% 20% 20%
iva.lesjak@blconsulting.hr 1 7% 20% 40%
ana.berdik@gmail.com 1 7% 20% 60%
gorana.susanj@gmail.com 1 7% 20% 80%

anela.busljeta@blconsulting.h 1 7% 20% 100%
r
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‘ Valid ‘Valid 5 33% 100%

Co-funded by the Erasmus+ xR,
programme of the European Union. * *

el Erasmus+

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of
the information it contains.
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8.4. Annex 4: Survey overview Cyprus
8.4.1. Investors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., Trzaska cesta 42, ST — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

Ol1l

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Investors analysis — CYPRUS - Summary

01 Whi(_:h country are you investing in?(l_f you are investing in more than one, please share your
experiences from the last country, you invested in.)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Cyprus) 30 100% 100% 100%
3 (Slovenia) 0 0% 0% 100%
4 (Other (please, specify)) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.0 Std. deviation 0.0
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Q1 4 text| Q1 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q2 | What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?
Subquestion Units Counts
Freéq;en Valid | % - Valid % - Frequency %
Q2a| Opening a new company 10 30 33% 30 33% 10 15%
Q2b| Business opportunities 13 30 43% 30 43% 13 20%
Q2c| Skilled workforce 6 30 20% 30 20% 6 9%
Opportunities to invest in
Q2d|real estate (buying, renting 13 30 43% 30 43% 13 20%
real estate)
Q2e| Good geo strategic location 9 30 30% 30 30% 9 14%
Q2f| EU membership 11 30 37% 30 37% 11 17%
Q2g| Quality of life 4 30 13% 30 13% 4 6%
Q2h| Other (please, specify) 0 30 0% 30 0% 0 0%
Total valid 30 30 66 100%
Q2h_text| Q2 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q3 What is the type of your investment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (_Development of new 13 43% 43% 43%
business)
b2 (_Expandlng an existing 17 57% 57% 100%
usiness)
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 1.6 Std. deviation 0.5
Q4 What was the amount of your investment? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 50.000 EUR) 2 7% 7% 7%
2 (50.000 — 100.000 EUR) 5 17% 17% 23%
3(100.001 — 300.000 EUR) 6 20% 20% 43%
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4 (300.001 - 500.000 EV) 9 30% 30% 73%
5 (500.001 — 1.000.000 0 0 0
EUR) 4 13% 13% 87%
6 (More than 1.000.000 0 0 0
EUR) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 3.7 Std. deviation 14
05 If we go a little back in time, in the period before your decision was made... Where did
ou receive information about the country, that made you interested in investing there?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Qovemment sites for 0 0% 0% 0%
foreigners from host country)
2 (Consulting companies' sites 7 23% 23% 23%
from host country)
3 (Consulting companies' sites 0 0 0
from home country) 4 13% 13% 37%
4 (B_us!ness clubs and 5 7% 7% 43%
associations)
_ 5 (Acquamtance_ with good 7 2306 2306 67%
investment experience there)
6 (Forums) 0 0% 0% 67%
7 (Social media) 2 7% 7% 73%
8 (Advertisement) 1 3% 3% 7%
9 (All together combined) 4 13% 13% 90%
10 (Other:) 3 10% 10% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 5.2 Std. deviation 2.8
Q5_10_te Q5 (Other:)
xt
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
personal interest 1 3% 50% 50%
i love the weather 1 3% 50% 100%
Valid | Valid 2 7% 100%

Q6

When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential
host country? Please evaluate how important was information on:

Subquestion

Answers

Valid

u’:;’ Std.
ni a deviatio
ts eg n
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not
relevant Inot relevant \I/ery crucial | Valid
atall | evant relevant
Types, procedures 30
Q6afand cost of opening a | 1 (3%) | 2 (7%) |5 (17%) |10 (33%)[12 (40%) (100%) 30 [304.00 1.1
company
Q6b| Real estate situation | 0 (0%) |5 (17%) | 2 (7%) (12 (40%)11 (37%) (138%) 30 [3014.00 1.1
Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6¢ costs regarding 1(3%) | 1(3%) | 2 (7%) |16 (53%)[10 (33%) (100%) 30 [3014.1 0.9
running the business
Labour market 30
Q6d pffer and 1 (3%) |5 (17%) |8 (27%) |11 (37%)(5 (17%) (100%) 30 [3013.5 1.1
employment costs
Procedures for
obtaining required or 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6e desired certificates 0 (0%) | 1 (3%) |4 (13%) |15 (50%)[10 (33%) (100%) 30 [3014.1 0.8
and/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6f specific businesses 1 (3%) | 0 (0%) | 2 (7%) |19 (63%)|8 (27%) (100%) 30 [3014.1 0.8
Procedures and
conditions for 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6g obtaining work and 2 (7%) | 0 (0%) |9 (30%) (13 (43%)| 6 (20%) (100%) 30 [3013.7, 1.0
living permit
Conditions for 30
Q6h family reunification |3 (10%) |3 (10%) | 7 (23%) |12 (40%)|5 (17%) (100%) 30 3034 1.2
in host country
Possibilities for
. ffunds raising (from 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6i state, different EU 1 (3%) |6 (20%) |9 (30%) (10 (33%)| 4 (13%) (100%) 30 (3013.3] 1.1
funds, bank loans)
Q6 Sgchig)(:p'ease* 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) |1 (50%) |1 (50%) |2 (100%) 2 [30/45 0.7
Q6j_text | Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q7 How did you obtain the needed information? (please select the most relevant source of
information)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Webpages ) 12 40% 40% 40%
_ 2(l recglved_ requegted 10 33% 33% 73%
information via email)
3 (Phone consultation) 7 23% 23% 97%
4 (1 received paper advertisement 0 0% 0% 97%
booklets and prospects)
5 (Other (please, specify):) 1 3% 3% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 1.9 Std. deviation 1.0
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Q7_5 _text| Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
combination 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
From whom did you receive the needed information? (please select the most relevant
Q8
answer)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Governmental organizations in 3 10% 10% 10%
host country)
2 (Accountancy firms in host 17 57% 57% 67%
country)
3 (Law firms in host country) 5 17% 17% 83%
4 (Real estate firms in host 2 7% 7% 90%
country)
5 (Banks in host country) 1 3% 3% 93%
6 (Embassy from home country) 0 0% 0% 93%
7 (Chamber of commerce from 0 0% 0% 93%
home country)
8 (Other (please, specify):) 2 7% 7% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.7 Std. deviation 1.7
Q8_8 text| Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
accountancy firms in home 1 30 50% 50%
country
real estate in home country 1 3% 50% 100%
Valid | Valid 2 7% 100%
Q9 How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (1 source) 10 33% 33% 33%
2 (2 - 4 sources) 16 53% 53% 87%
3 (5 or more sources) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
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Average 1.8 Std. deviation 0.7
Q10 How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment decision?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 1 month) 5 17% 17% 17%
2 (1 — 3 months) 15 50% 50% 67%
3 (More than 3 months) 10 33% 33% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 0.7
Q11 Which source of information do you trust most?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Governmental organizations) 3 10% 10% 10%
2 (Accountancy firms) 18 60% 60% 70%
3 (Law firms) 4 13% 13% 83%
4 (Real estate firms) 3 10% 10% 93%
5 (Banks) 2 7% 7% 100%
6 (Acquaintances with good
experiences in investing host 0 0% 0% 100%
country)
7 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 24 Std. deviation 1.0
Qll)&7—te Q11 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you
Q12 - . . .
get the answers to your questions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:
\valun Std.
Subquestion Answers lidlits Average|deviatio
n
Yes | Partialy | No Not | /alig
relevant
Q12 Types, procedures
a and cost of opening a | 15 (50%) | 12 (40%) | 1 (3%) 2 (7%) |30 (100%)(30(30| 1.7 0.8
company
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Qéz Real estate situation | 11 (37%) | 10 (33%) | 7 (23%) | 2 (7%) |30 (100%)|30[30| 2.0 | 0.9
Legislation
Q12requirementsand | 11 370y | 17 (5706) | 0 (0%) | 2 (7%) |30 (100%)[30/30| 1.8 | 08
C [costs regarding
running the business
Q12| Labour market offer 0 0 0 0 0
d_land employment costs 6 (20%) | 17 (57%) | 4 (13%) | 3 (10%) |30 (100%)(30|30| 2.1 0.9
Q12| Legislation in 6 (20%) | 20 (67%) | 3(10%) | 1(3%) |30 (100%)|30[30| 2.0 | 0.7
e [specific businesses
Procedures and
Q12|conditions for 0 0 0 o 0
£ lobtaining work and 5(17%) | 18 (60%) | 6 (20%) | 1 (3%) |30 (100%)(30{30| 2.1 0.7
living permit
Q12 Conditions for
family reunification 1(3%) |16 (53%) | 9(30%) | 4 (13%) |30 (100%)(30{30| 2.5 0.8
9 lin host country
Possibilities for
Q12 funds raising (from 0 0 0 o 0
h lstate, different EU 5(17%) | 14 (47%) | 9(30%) | 2 (7%) |30 (100%)(30|30| 2.3 0.8
funds, bank loans)
leisgchh‘i;)(:p'ease’ 0(0%) | 00%) | 00%) | 00%) |0(00%)| |30 00 | 0.0
Q12i_text| Q12 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 In which language would you like to have this information?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (English) 11 37% 37% 37%
2 (German) 2 7% 7% 43%
3 (Russian) 10 33% 33% 77%
4 (French) 1 3% 3% 80%
5 (Greek) 6 20% 20% 100%
6 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.6 Std. deviation 15
Q13;t6_te Q13 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q14 Please specify whether you would prefer to:
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Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Cooperate with only one local
advisqr to get_all the ne_eded support 23 77% 79% 79%
regarding business environment in
host country)
ey | o | aow | aw | wm
Valid | Valid 29 97% 100%
Average 1.2 Std. deviation 04
Q15 Do you have any _su_ggestions and recomme_nda_tions on what_ we should_ pay attention when
developing the training programme for foreign investors advisors? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
russia 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
Q16 Which country are you coming from?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
grecce 2 7% 7% 7%
russia 10 33% 34% 41%
austrua 1 3% 3% 45%
greece 4 13% 14% 59%
ukraine 1 3% 3% 62%
rusia 1 3% 3% 66%
bulgaria 1 3% 3% 69%
germany 2 7% 7% 76%
uk 1 3% 3% 79%
usa 1 3% 3% 83%
finnland 1 3% 3% 86%
india 2 7% 7% 93%
france 1 3% 3% 97%
unitide kindom 1 3% 3% 100%
Valid | Valid 29 97% 100%
Q17 Are you representing...
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
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1 (legal entity) 12 40% 40% 40%

2 (individual (natural person)) 18 60% 60% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%

Average 1.6 Std. deviation 0.5
018 If you are interested in :che results of the survey, please enter your e-mail address and we will
make sure that you receive them.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

maispa@cy.net 1 3% 17% 17%

bkadvicer@gmail.com 1 3% 17% 33%

iri-lavrova@yandex.ru 1 3% 17% 50%

norkina@vitalscope.ru 1 3% 17% 67%

baev@banki.ru 1 3% 17% 83%

cambraro_holdings@hotmail.com 1 3% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 6 20% 100%

Co-funded by the Erasmus+

programme of the European Union.

Erasmus+

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of

the information it contains.
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8.4.2 FDI advisors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., Trzaska cesta 42, ST — 1000 Ljubljana

Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana

G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Advisors analysis CYPRUS - Summary

Ol1l

Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreign investors search for?

Q1 Please evaluate the frequency of the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5.
Av
Std.
Subquestion Answers }_/ayn ®"'l deviatio
id|its|ag n
e
Every Ver
Not at allnow and| Often ofte)rq Always | Valid
then
Types, procedures 16
Qlafand cost of opening a | 1 (6%) | 0 (0%) | 1 (6%) |5 (31%) |9 (56%) (100%) 16/164.3] 1.1
company 0
Q1b| Real estate situation | 1 (6%) |7 (44%) | 0 (0%) |8 (50%)| 0 (0%) (13(?%) 16(16/12.9] 1.1
Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 0 0 16
Qlc costs regarding 1 (6%) | 0 (0%) |2 (13%) |6 (38%) | 7 (44%) (100%) 16(16\4.1) 1.1
running the business
Labour market offer 0 0 0 0 o 16
Q1d and employment costs 1 (6%) |8 (50%) |4 (25%) | 3 (19%) | 0 (0%) (100%) 16(16/2.6| 0.9
Procedures for 16
Qleobtaining required or | 1 (6%) |2 (13%) |2 (13%) |6 (38%) |5 (31%) (100%) 16/16(3.8) 1.2
desired certificates 0
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and/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 0 0 16
Qif specific businesses 1(6%) | 1(6%) |2 (13%) |7 (44%) |5 (31%) (100%) 16|16(3.9] 1.1
Procedures and
conditions for 0 0 0 0 o 16
Qlg obtaining work and 2 (13%) |2 (13%) | 6 (38%) | 6 (38%) | 0 (0%) (100%) 16/16(3.0, 1.0
living permit
Conditions for 16
Q1hfamily reunification |3 (19%) |4 (25%) |5 (31%) |4 (25%)| 0 (0%) (100%) 16(16\12.6] 1.1
in host country
Possibilities for
. [funds raising (from 0 0 0 0 o 15
Q1li state, different EU 1(7%) |4 (27%) |8 (53%) | 1 (7%) | 1 (7%) (100%) 15(16/2.8) 0.9
funds, bank loans)
Qlj Séﬁ%)(,p'ease’ 1.(100%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (100%)| 1 |161.0] 0.0
Q1 _text | Q1 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q2 | What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid | % - Valid % - Frequ %
ency
Q2a| IYPes, procedures and cost 13 16| 8% | 16| 8% | 13 | 16%
of opening a company
Q2b| Real estate situation 7 16 44% 16 44% 7 9%
Legislation requirements
Q2cfand costs regarding running 13 16 81% 16 81% 13 16%
the business
Q2d Labour market offer and 10 16 63% 16 63% 10 13%
employment costs
Procedures for obtaining
Q2e|required or desired 12 16 75% 16 75% 12 15%
certificates and/or permits
Qof | Legislation in specific 11 16 | 69% | 16 | 69% | 11 | 14%
businesses
Procedures and conditions
Q2g|for obtaining work and living 7 16 44% 16 44% 7 9%
permit
Q2| Conditions for family 4 16| 25% | 16 | 25% | 4 5%
reunification in host country
Possibilities for funds
Q2i [raising (from state, different 3 16 19% 16 19% 3 4%
EU funds, bank loans)
Q2j | Other (please, specify): 0 16 0% 16 0% 0 0%
Total valid 16 16 80 100%
Q2j_text | Q2 (Other (please, specify): )
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Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

03 Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences in providing information
about:
. Std.
Subquestion Answers Vda“ lIJtQ Average|deviatio
n
Poor Good Excellent Valid
Types, procedures
Q3ajand cost of openinga | 2 (13%) 6 (38%) 8 (50%) 16 (100%) | 16 |16 2.4 0.7
company
Q3b| Real estate situation | 6 (38%) 10 (63%) 0 (0%) 16 (100%) | 16 (16| 1.6 05
Legislation
Q3c E%Z‘tjs”fegjﬁfnznd 2(13%) | 7(44%) | 7(44%) | 16(100%) | 16 |16| 23 | 0.7
running the business
Qad akj‘g?;‘;g;r;‘f;t"gi{s 3(19%) | 10(63%) | 3(19%) | 16 (100%) |16 |16] 20 | 06
Procedures for
Q3e ggéf:génge:fgfc'gfgsor 4(25%) | 7(44%) | 5(31%) | 16(100%) | 16 |16] 21 | 08
land/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 0
Q3f specific businesses 2 (13%) 10 (63%) | 4(25%) | 16 (100%) | 16 [16] 2.1 0.6
Procedures and
03g gz?;'rf:ggsv\‘:g;k g | 6(38%) | 9(56%) 1(6%) | 16 (100%) | 16 |16| 1.7 | 06
living permit
Conditions for
Q3h|family reunification 7 (44%) 7 (44%) 2(13%) | 16 (100%) | 16 |16 1.7 0.7
in host country
Possibilities for
Qs Z‘t’ar‘tgsgi!fe':‘gnféoum 0(56%) | 6(38%) | 1(6%) | 16(100%) |16 |16| 1.5 | 06
funds, bank loans)
.| Other (please, 0 0 o 0
Q3j specify): 1 (50%) 1 (50%) 0 (0%) 2 (100%) | 2 |16 1.5 0.7
Q3j_text | Q3 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q4 You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as excellent. Please specify two the

most common foreign investors’ questions in this area (s).

Subquestion

Counts

Click and write

Click and write

Q4

How much does running a company

cost?, Procedures for incorporation of

Cyprus Company, Cost, Tax related,
employment costs, What are the costs for

opening a company?

How soon can a company be
incorporated?, Costs involved,
Legislation, Bank accounts, available
workers, How long does it take?
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Q5 You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as poor. Please specify two the most
common foreign investors’ questions that you were not able to answer from this area(s).
Subquestion Counts
Click and write Click and write
EU Funding, how to obtain EU or Family Unification, how to obtain loan,
Q5 national funds, Are there any certificates | How long does it take to obtain permits
needed in their business for family
Q6 What do you do when you do not know the answer the foreign investor is searching for?
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
Qea | /\skacolleague 2 7 29% | 16 | 13% 2 20%
in my company
Qb | AAskapartner 5 7 71% | 16 | 31% 5 50%
organization
Qec | Hire anexternal 2 7 20% | 16 | 13% 2 20%
expert
Qeg | Other (please, 1 7 4% | 16 | 6% 1 10%
specify):
Total valid 7 16 10 100%
Q6d_text| Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
self study/ research 1 6% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 6% 100%

Q7 Please rate the importance of other skills for providing efficient support to foreign investors. Use
the scale 1 to 5, where 1= not important at all and 5 = very important.
ValUnit Std.
Subquestion Answers lidl s Average|deviatio
n
1 2 3 4 5 Valid
Q7a| Foreign language 0 (0%) | 0(0%) |1 (14%) |4 (57%) |2 (29%) |7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 4.1 0.7
Accurately attend
Q7bfto/understand ideas | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (14%) |6 (86%) |7 (100%) 7| 16 | 4.9 0.4
which are exchanged
Deliver influential 0 0 0 0 0 0
Q7c bresentations 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (57%) |2 (29%) |1 (14%)|7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 3.6 0.8
Ability to explain
Qrd(difficult matters with | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (57%) |3 (43%) |7 (100%) 7| 16 | 4.4 0.5
simple words
Ability to
Q7e ?fr;l“p”;ftgﬁf) o 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (57%) |3 (43%) |7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 4.4 | 05
(matters)
Q7f| Active listening 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (57%)|3 (43%)|7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 4.4 0.5
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Network with others
Q7glacross organizational | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |3 (43%) |3 (43%) |1 (14%) |7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 3.7 0.8
boundaries
Consider customers
Q7h point of view when | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (14%) |2 (29%) |4 (57%) |7 (100%)| 7 | 16 | 4.4 0.8
making decisions
Select the
Q7i ?g’cﬁ]rr?i%ﬂ?sefor 0 (0%) |1 (14%) |3 (43%) | 2 (29%) |1 (14%) |7 (100%) 7 | 16 | 3.4 | 1.0
analysis
Generate alternative
Q7] isolutions to problems | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (14%)|1 (14%)|5 (71%) |7 (100%)| 7 | 16 | 4.6 0.8
and challenges
Understanding
Q7k ?(‘)‘r';‘:; T he COUNITY | 6 (03%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |3 (43%) |4 (57%) 1 (100%) 7 | 16 | 46 | 05
coming from
o7l Sgchh‘i;)(_p'ease’ 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) o (100%) | 16| 00 | 00
Q71 _text | Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q8 | How do you attract foreign investors? Through:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency Vg“ % - Valid % - Frequ %
ency
Q8a| Companies' web pages 2 7 29% 16 13% 2 7%
Q8b| Emails to potential investors 4 7 57% 16 25% 4 14%
Qsc| V“:'l‘iféf' ”)‘ed'a (FB, Linkedn, 71 29% 16 13% | 2 7%
Q8d| Google advertisement 1 7 14% 16 6% 1 3%
Qse még;/aertlsement in other 0 7 0% 16 0% 0 0%
Through current client’s 0 0 0
Qs8f recommendations 7 7 100% 16 44% 7 24%
Q8g e\F/’éﬁfgntatlon on relevant 4 7 570 16 2504 4 14%
Co-operation with
Q8h|governmental organizations 1 7 14% 16 6% 1 3%
in home country
Qi Co-operation with agents in 5 7 29 16 13% 5 704
home country 0 0 0
Co-operation with
Q8] l[governmental in investors' 1 7 14% 16 6% 1 3%
countries
Qsk| Co-operation with 5 71 71% 16 3% | 5 | 17%
agents investors' countries
Q8I| Other (please, specify): 0 7 0% 16 0% 0 0%
Total valid 7 16 29 100%

94




Q8I_text

Q8 (Other (please, specify): )

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

If there was a modular programme for foreign investors advisors, would you be interested in

Q10 |taking part in the modules in which your knowledge, skills and competences are not excellent
at the moment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Yes) 15 94% 94% 94%
2 (No) 1 6% 6% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 11 Std. deviation 0.3
Q11 Why not? (please specify)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q12| Which modules would you be interested in?
Subquestion Units Counts
Freque : oh - \ali oh Frequ 0
ncy Valid % - Valid % ency %
Q12 Types,_ procedures and cost 9 15 60% 16 56% 9 11%
a |of opening a company
Q12 Legislation requirements
b and costs regarding running 9 15 60% 16 56% 9 11%
the business
Q12 .
c Accounting 7 15 47% 16 44% 7 9%
sz Real estate investments 10 15 67% 16 63% 10 13%
Q12| Labour market off_er and 9 15 60% 16 56% 9 11%
e |lemployment conditions
Procedures and conditions
Q12 for obtaining work and living
P permit and 8 15 53% 16 50% 8 10%
family reunification in host
country
Q12 Eo_SS|b|I|t|es for funds 12 15 80% 16 7504 12 15%
g |raising
Q12 Attra_tctmg foreign investor’s 9 15 60% 16 56% 9 11%
h jattention
Q12i| Counseling skills 7 15 47% 16 44% 7 9%
Q12j| Other (please, specify: 0 15 0% 16 0% 0 0%
Total valid 15 16 80 100%
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Q12j_text

Q12 (Other (please, specify: )

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

Q13 Please select the most convenient time for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (8 a.m. - noon) 3 19% 20% 20%
2 (noon - 4 p.m.) 4 25% 27% 47%
3(@pm.-8p.m.) 7 44% 47% 93%
4 (later) 1 6% 7% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 94% 100%
Average 24 Std. deviation 0.9
Q14 Please select the most desirable day for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Monday) 1 6% 7% 7%
2 (Tuesday) 2 13% 13% 20%
3 (Wednesday) 3 19% 20% 40%
4 (Thursday) 1 6% 7% 47%
5 (Friday) 8 50% 53% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 94% 100%
Average 3.9 Std. deviation 1.4
Q15 Which method of training do you feel would be most effective?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Classroom) 3 19% 20% 20%
2 (E-learning) 3 19% 20% 40%
3 (Combination) 9 56% 60% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 94% 100%
Average 24 Std. deviation 0.8
Q17 Please indicate your gender.
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Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Female) 5 31% 31% 31%
2 (Male) 11 69% 69% 100%
3 (Other) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 1.7 Std. deviation 0.5
Q18 Please indicate your age.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Under 20) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (21 -30) 2 13% 13% 13%
3(31-40) 10 63% 63% 75%
4 (41 - 50) 2 13% 13% 88%
5 (51 - 60) 2 13% 13% 100%
6 (Over 60) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 3.3 Std. deviation 0.9
Q19 On which level of European qualification system is the highest qualification you obtained?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Lower than level 4 (upper
secondary gener_al education, upper 1 6% 6% 6%
secondary technical and vocational
education))
2 (Level 4) 5 31% 31% 38%
3 (Higher than level 4) 10 63% 63% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 2.6 Std. deviation 0.6
Q20 From which area is this qualification?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Accountancy) 10 63% 63% 63%
2 (Other economic field) 4 25% 25% 88%
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3 (Law) 1 6% 6% 94%
4 (Real estate) 1 6% 6% 100%
5 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 1.6 Std. deviation 0.9
Q20)&5_te Q20 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q21 For how long have you been fully or partially supporting foreign investors?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 1 year) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (1-2years) 1 6% 6% 6%
3 (3—5years) 5 31% 31% 38%
4 (6 — 10 years) 6 38% 38% 75%
5 (More than 10 years) 4 25% 25% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 3.8 Std. deviation 0.9
Q22 In which country are you currently working?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Cyprus) 16 100% 100% 100%
3 (Slovenia) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 16 100% 100%
Average 2.0 Std. deviation 0.0
023 Do you have any other suggestions on how to make the training programme best suited the needs
of existing and future foreign investors’ advisors?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q24 If you are interested in the results of the survey and/or participating in pilot

implementation of the training programme, please enter your e-mail address. We will make
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sure that you receive all relevant information.

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
cambraro_holdings@hotmail.co 1 6% 14% 14%
m
constantinos.i@cpvaudit.com 1 6% 14% 29%
antonis@cpvaudit.com 1 6% 14% 43%
aristakesyan.t@acint.com.cy 1 6% 14% 57%
pmeleties@yahoo.com 1 6% 14% 71%
promotional materials 1 6% 14% 86%
olesya@cpvcorp.com 1 6% 14% 100%
Valid | Valid 7 44% 100%

Co-funded by the Erasmus+

programme of the European Union.

Erasmus+

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of

the information it contains.
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8.5.  Annex 5: Survey overview Slovenia
8.5.1. Investors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., TrZaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

Ol1l

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Investors analysis — SLOVENIA - Summary

01 Whic_:h country are you investing in?(l_f you are investing in more than one, please share your
experiences from the last country, you invested in.)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Cyprus) 0 0% 0% 0%
3 (Slovenia) 32 100% 100% 100%
4 (Other (please, specify)) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 3.0 Std. deviation 0.0

Q1 4 text| Q1 (Other (please, specify) )

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
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Q2 | What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?
Subquestion Units Counts
FIEQUen’  valid | 9% - Valid %- | TeUEN o
cy cy
Q2a | Opening a new company 10 32 31% 32 31% 10 14%
Q2b | Business opportunities 14 32 44% 32 44% 14 20%
Q2c | Skilled workforce 8 32 25% 32 25% 8 12%
Opportunities to invest in
Q2d |real estate (buying, renting 8 32 25% 32 25% 8 12%
real estate)
Q2e | Good geo strategic location 5 32 16% 32 16% 5 7%
Q2f | EU membership 8 32 25% 32 25% 8 12%
Q2g | Quality of life 16 32 50% 32 50% 16 23%
Q2h | Other (please, specify) 0 32 0% 32 0% 0 0%
Total valid 32 32 69 100%
Q2h_text| Q2 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q3 What is the type of your investment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Development of new business) 18 56% 58% 58%
2 (Expanding an existing business) 13 41% 42% 100%
Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%
Average 1.4 Std. deviation 0.5
Q4 | What was the amount of your investment? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 50.000 EUR) 5 16% 16% 16%
2 (50.000 - 100.000 EUR) 5 16% 16% 31%
3(100.001 - 300.000 EUR) 7 22% 22% 53%
4 (300.001 — 500.000 EU) 9 28% 28% 81%
5 (500.001 - 1.000.000 EUR) 3 9% 9% 91%
6 (More than 1.000.000 EUR) 3 9% 9% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
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Average

3.3

Std. deviation

1.5

Q5 If we go a little back in time, in the period before your decision was made... Where did you
receive information about the country, that made you interested in investing there?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Government sites for foreigners 1 30 30 30
from host country)

2 (Consulting companies' sites 2 6% 6% 9%
from host country)

3 (Consulting companies' sites 1 30 30 13%
from home country)

4 (B_us!ness clubs and 4 13% 13% 2504
associations)
_ 5 (Acqualntance_ with good 8 2504 2504 50%
investment experience there)

6 (Forums) 0 0% 0% 50%

7 (Social media) 4 13% 13% 63%

8 (Advertisement) 0 0% 0% 63%

9 (All together combined) 9 28% 28% 91%

10 (Other:) 3 9% 9% 100%

Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 6.3 Std. deviation 2.7
Q5_10_t8| 5 (other: )
xt
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

wife 1 3% 33% 33%

competition analysis 1 3% 33% 67%

love 1 3% 33% 100%

Valid | Valid 3 9% 100%

Q6 When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential host
country? Please evaluate how important was information on:
Unit/Avera Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid s | ge deviatio
n
not not ver
relevan relevant Y | crucial | Valid
relevant relevant
tatall
Types, procedures 31
Q6afand cost of opening a |2 (6%)| 0 (0%) (14 (45%)(11 (35%)| 4 (13%) (100%) 31 |32 35 1.0
company °
Q6b| Real estate situation |1 (3%)| 3 (10%) | 9 (29%) |10 (32%)| 8 (26%) (10301% ) 31 |32 37 1.1
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Legislation
Q6¢ E%Z‘t’;rfergz:‘;fnznd 1 (3%)| 0 (0%) |8 (26%) |13 (42%)| 9 (29%) (1301%) 31 [32] 39| 09
running the business
Labour market 31
Q6d offer and 2 (6%)| 4 (13%) | 6 (19%) [11 (35%)| 8 (26%) (100%) 31 | 32|36 | 12
employment costs 0
Procedures for
Q6e ggéf:génfe:fﬂf;;tegsor 0 (0%)| 1 (3%) |9 (29%) [11 (35%)[10 (32%) (10301%) 31 [32] 40 | 09
and/or permits
Q6f Sg)‘eegﬁla;'&”ir:gsses 2 (6%)| 1 (3%) |9 (29%) [L2 (39%)| 7 (23%) (10301%) 31 [32] 37| 11
Procedures and
Q6g Eﬁ?;ﬁ:ﬁgsﬁgﬁkan o [0(0%)] 2(6%) |9 (20%) 11 (35%) 9 (20%) (10301%) 31 | 32| 39| 09
living permit
Conditions for 31
Q6h|family reunification |1 (3%)|5 (16%) [11 (35%)| 5 (16%) | 9 (29%) (100%) 31 | 32|35 | 12
in host country 0
Possibilities for
Q6i Et"a”t‘gs(;?]!]fe'rr‘gngféoum 2 (6%)| 5 (16%) [12 (39%)(10 (32%)| 2 (6%) (10301%) 31 [32] 32| 10
funds, bank loans)
Q6j S;ﬂ‘;’;)(,p'ease* 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |1 (33%)|2 (67%) | 0 (0%) |3 (100%) 3 |32| 37 | 06
Q6j_text | Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q7 How did you obtain the needed information? (please select the most relevant source of
information)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Webpages ) 17 53% 53% 53%
_ 2 (1 re(:(_elved_ requegted 8 2506 2506 78%
information via email)
3 (Phone consultation) 3 9% 9% 88%
4 (I received paper advertisement 0 0% 0% 88%
booklets and prospects)
5 (Other (please, specify):) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 1.9 Std. deviation 13
Q7_5 text| Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
all of this 1 3% 25% 25%
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personal meetings 1 3% 25% 50%
combination of all 1 3% 25% 75%
all together 1 3% 25% 100%
Valid | Valid 4 13% 100%
From whom did you receive the needed information? (please select the most relevant
Q8
answer)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Governmental organizations in 5 16% 16% 16%
host country)
2 (Accountancy firms in host 15 47% 47% 63%
country)
3 (Law firms in host country) 5 16% 16% 78%
4 (Real estate firms in host 6 19% 19% 97%
country)
5 (Banks in host country) 0 0% 0% 97%
6 (Embassy from home country) 1 3% 3% 100%
7 (Chamber of commerce from 0 0% 0% 100%
home country)
8 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 25 Std. deviation 1.2
Q8_8_text| Q8 (Other (please, specify):)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q9 How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (1 source) 4 13% 13% 13%
2 (2 - 4 sources) 19 59% 59% 72%
3 (5 or more sources) 9 28% 28% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 0.6
Q10 How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment decision?

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative
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1 (Less than 1 month) 1 3% 3% 3%
2 (1 - 3 months) 14 44% 44% 47%
3 (More than 3 months) 17 53% 53% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 25 Std. deviation 0.6
Q11 Which source of information do you trust most?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Governmental organizations) 7 22% 22% 22%
2 (Accountancy firms) 15 47% 47% 69%
3 (Law firms) 4 13% 13% 81%
4 (Real estate firms) 5 16% 16% 97%
5 (Banks) 0 0% 0% 97%
6 (Acquaintances with good
experiences in investing host 1 3% 3% 100%
country)
7 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 2.3 Std. deviation 1.2
Qllﬁ?_te Q11 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you get
Q12 ; : : :
the answers to your guestions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:
Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid| Units A\gzra deviatio
n
Yes | Partialy No Valid
relevant
Q12 Types, procedures 15
a and cost of opening a (48%) 14 (45%)| 1 (3%) 1(3%) [31(100%)| 31 | 32 | 1.6 0.7
company 0
Q1] Real estate situation |9 (20%) |15 (48%) | 4 (13%) | 3 (10%) (31 (100%)| 31 | 32 | 20 | 09
Legislation
Q12requirements and 16 0 0 0 0
¢ lcosts regarding (52%) 13 (42%)| 1 (3%) 1(3%) |31(100%)| 31 | 32 | 1.6 0.7
running the business
Q12| Labour market offer | 11 0 0 0 0
d land employment costs| (35%) 16 (52%)| 2 (6%) 2 (6%) |31(100%)| 31 | 32 | 1.8 0.8
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N

Q1

Legislation in

12

0 0 0, 0,
e lspecific businesses (39%) 15 (48%)| 2(6%) | 2(6%) |31(100%) 31 | 32 | 1.8 0.8
Procedures and
Q12|conditions for 13 0 0 0 0
f lobtaining work and (42%) 16 (52%)| 2 (6%) | 0(0%) |31(100%)| 31 | 32 | 1.6 0.6
living permit
Q12 Conditions for
family reunification |7 (23%)|17 (55%)| 4 (13%) | 3 (10%) |31 (100%)| 31 | 32 | 2.1 0.9
9 lin host country
Possibilities for
Q12{funds raising (from 13 0 o o o
h lstate, different EU (42%) 13 (42%)| 3 (10%) | 2 (6%) |31 (100%)| 31 | 32 | 1.8 0.9
funds, bank loans)
leisggi;)(,p'ease’ 0 (0%) |2 (100%)| 0(0%) | 0(0%) |2(100%)| 2 | 32 | 20 | 00
Q12i_text| Q12 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 In which language would you like to have this information?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (English) 21 66% 66% 66%
2 (German) 3 9% 9% 75%
3 (Russian) 6 19% 19% 94%
4 (French) 2 6% 6% 100%
5 (Greek) 0 0% 0% 100%
6 (Other (please, specify):) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 1.7 Std. deviation 1.0
le)&S—te Q13 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q14 Please specify whether you would prefer to:
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Cooperate with only one local
adV|so_r to get_all the ne_eded support 26 81% 81% 81%
regarding business environment in
host country)
2 (Cooperate with several advisors 0 0 0
different fields of expertise) 6 19% 19% 100%
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‘ Valid ‘Valid

32

100%

100%

Average

1.2

Std. deviation

0.4

015 Do you have any _su_ggestions and recomme_nda_tions on what_ we should_ pay attention when
developing the training programme for foreign investors advisors? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q16 Which country are you coming from?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

croatia 2 6% 6% 6%
denmark 1 3% 3% 10%
russia 5 16% 16% 26%
austria 3 9% 10% 35%
albania 1 3% 3% 39%
czech republic 1 3% 3% 42%
peru 1 3% 3% 45%
italia 1 3% 3% 48%
japan 1 3% 3% 52%
france 2 6% 6% 58%
united states 1 3% 3% 61%
uk 2 6% 6% 68%
germany 2 6% 6% 74%
autralia 1 3% 3% 77%
turkey 1 3% 3% 81%
hubgary 1 3% 3% 84%
serbia 1 3% 3% 87%
slovakia 1 3% 3% 90%
unitide kindom 1 3% 3% 94%
rusia 1 3% 3% 97%
usa 1 3% 3% 100%

Valid | Valid 31 97% 100%

Q17 Are you representing...
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Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (legal entity) 15 47% 47% 47%
2 (individual (natural person)) 17 53% 53% 100%
Valid | Valid 32 100% 100%
Average 15 Std. deviation 0.5

Q18 make sure that you receive them.

If you are interested in the results of the survey, please enter your e-mail address and we will

Answers

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Cumulative

Co-funded by the Erasmus+

programme of the European Union.

Erasmus+
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8.5.2 FDI advisors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o0., TrZaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Advisors analysis SLOVENIA - Summary

Ol1l

01 Based on your experiences... what types of information do foreign investors search for? Please
evaluate the frequency of the specific information on the scale from 1 to 5.
Unit|/Avera Std.
Subquestion Answers Valid deviat
S 9 1 jon
Every
Nghat now and| Often ;/ffg Always | Valid
then
Types, procedures 14
Qla fand cost of opening a |0 (0%)| 0 (0%) | 1 (7%) |3 (21%) |10 (71%) 14 | 15| 46 | 0.6
(100%)
company
i i 2 0, 0 0, 0, 15
Q1b | Real estate situation (13%) 0 (0%) |7 (47%) |5 (33%) | 1 (7%) (100%) 15 15| 32 | 11
Legislation
Qlc (r:‘;‘l‘t";r;g::gfn";”d 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) |2 (14%) | 4 (29%) | 8 (57%) (1381%) 14 | 15| 44 | 08
running the business
Q1d a#jzﬁgl?;;q"eegtoc‘zzSO(O%) 1(7%) |2 (14%) | 8 (57%) | 3 (21%) (1381%) 14 | 15| 39 | 08
Procedures for
Qle 82;?:2&”36:3‘2:’;;35” 0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |5 (36%) | 5 (36%) | 3 (21%) (10151%) 14 | 15| 37 | 09
and/or permits
Q1f spl)_eecgi:‘?(l:agl?;r:gsses 0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |3 (21%) |8 (57%) | 2 (14%) (1015‘%) 14 | 15| 38 | 08
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Procedures and
conditions for 0 0 0 0 0 14
Qlg obtaining work and 0 (0%)| 1 (7%) |3 (21%) |8 (57%) |2 (14%) (100%) 14 | 15| 38 | 0.8
living permit
Conditions for 14
Q1h [family reunification |1 (7%)|2 (14%) |9 (64%) |2 (14%) | O (0%) (100%) 14 | 15| 29 | 0.8
in host country 0
Possibilities for
. [funds raising (from 0 0 0 0 o 14
Q1i state, different EU 0 (0%)| 9 (64%) | 3 (21%) | 2 (14%) | 0 (0%) (100%) 14 | 15| 25 | 0.8
funds, bank loans)
. | Other (please, 1 0 0 0 o 0
Q1j specify): (100%) 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0(0%) | 0 (0%) 1 (100%) 1 | 15| 1.0 | 0.0
Q1j_text | Q1 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q2 | What kind of information do you personally provide them? Information on:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - Freg;en %
Q2a | Jypes, procedures and cost | 4, 15 80% | 15 | 80% | 12 16%
of opening a company
Q2b | Real estate situation 7 15 47% 15 47% 7 9%
Legislation requirements
Q2c [and costs regarding running 11 15 73% 15 73% 11 15%
the business
Qog | Labour market offer and 11 15 73% | 15 | 73% | 11 15%
employment costs
Procedures for obtaining
Q2e |required or desired 7 15 47% 15 47% 7 9%
certificates and/or permits
Q2f Le_glslatlon in specific 6 15 40% 15 40% 6 8%
businesses
Procedures and conditions
Q2g (for obtaining work and living 10 15 67% 15 67% 10 13%
permit
Q2 | Conditions for family 5 15 3% | 15 | 33% | 5 7%
reunification in host country
Possibilities for funds
Q2i [raising (from state, different 6 15 40% 15 40% 6 8%
EU funds, bank loans)
Q2j | Other (please, specify): 0 15 0% 15 0% 0 0%
Total valid 15 15 75 100%
j_text ther (please, specify):
Q2j Q2 (Other (pl ify):)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
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Q3 | Please, evaluate the level of your knowledge, skills and competences in providing information about:
Vali std.
Subquestion Answers d Units |Average|deviatio
n
Poor Good Excellent Valid
Types, procedures
Q3afand cost of openinga | 1 (7%) 2 (14%) 11 (79%) 14 (100%) | 14 | 15 2.7 0.6
company
Q3b| Real estate situation | 6 (40%) 5 (33%) 4 (27%) 15 (100%) | 15| 15 1.9 0.8
Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 0
Q3c| et regarding 2 (14%) 1 (7%) 11 (79%) | 14 (100%) | 14| 15 | 2.6 0.7
running the business
03d ar';;g?}:’glg‘;ﬂf;tocfgs 3(21%) | 7(50%) | 4(29%) | 14(100%) | 14| 15 | 21 | 07
Procedures for
Q3e ggéf:génge:fﬂfc'gfgsor 6(43%) | 5(36%) | 3(21%) | 14(100%) |14| 15 | 1.8 | 08
and/or permits
Q3f Sp')-eegﬁ(':agﬁs“":gsses 7(50%) | 6 (43%) 1(7%) | 14(100%) |14 | 15 | 16 | 0.6
Procedures and
Q3g gg?;'rf:ﬁgsv\‘:g[k g | 4(29%) | 5(36%) | 5(36%) | 14(100%) 14| 15 | 21 | 08
living permit
Conditions for
Q3h|family reunification | 7 (50%) 5 (36%) 2(14%) | 14 (100%) | 14| 15 | 1.6 0.7
in host country
Possibilities for
Q3i g‘t"a”t‘isg":‘]!]f;?g’ngf?um 5(36%) | 3(21%) | 6(43%) | 14(100%) | 14| 15 | 21 | 09
funds, bank loans)
Q3j Sgchii;)(_p'ease’ 0(0%) | 0(0%) 0(0%) | 0(100%) 15 | 00 | 00
Q3j_text | Q3 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q4 You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as excellent. Please specify two the most

common foreign investors’ questions in this area (s).

Subquestion

Counts

Click and write

Click and write

Q4

price and additional costs, financial
incentives for opening and operating a
foreign business in slo, types, procedures
and cost of openiing a company, DUKAT
d.d., opennig the company, Are there
pubblic tenders?, costs of running a
business, Labour costs, Payroll costs,
Costs for operating a business, which
funds are available for foreigns, available
workers, cost and rules for running a

locations/schools, -1, Real estate
situation, Zvecevo d.d., buying real estate,

How long it takes to obtain the VAT
number, which type of company is for
me, Running business costs, how to
obtain specific permits, Salary costs
(taxes, contributions), how to receive
them, cost of running a business and
workers, how to get working permit
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company

You’ve evaluated your knowledge in one or more area as poor. Please specify two the most

Q5 common foreign investors’ questions that you were not able to answer from this area(s).
Subquestion Counts
Click and write Click and write
industry sepcific info, relocatin from - . i
Syria, trends in real estate, Value for bU|Iilprﬁifse;gl%delgll};s},nels;d;el nueiig dany
money in real estate, living permits for permitions ed)lljcational c’) tic?ns for
family, Possibilities to obtain subvention | , . P ' P
Q5 . - . children, -1, what are the procedures, how
for opening a nusiness, can national from ' o .
. long does it take, conditions for family,
non EU country open a business, buy real . :
. . L how to get needed permits for their
estate, working permit, legislation and bUSINEss
rules in their business here
Q6 | What do you do when you do not know the answer the foreign investor is searching for?
Subquestion Units Counts
ng;e Valid % - Valid % - Frequency %
Q6a C?;E:n;""eag”e i my 6 10 60% 15 40% 6 30%
Q6b | Ask a partner organization 7 10 70% 15 47% 7 35%
Q6c | Hire an external expert 6 10 60% 15 40% 6 30%
Q6d | Other (please, specify): 1 10 10% 15 7% 1 5%
Total valid 10 15 20 100%
Q6d_text| Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
agg;}/é():/e to go to relevant 1 70 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%
Q7 Please rate the importance of other skills for providing efficient support to foreign investors. Use the
scale 1 to 5, where 1= not important at all and 5 = very important.
Std.
Subguestion Answers Valid [Units|Average|deviatio
n
1 2 3 4 5 Valid
a | Foreign language 0 0 0 0 6 (100%) . .
Q7a | Foreign | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |3 (30%) |7 (70% 10 10 | 15 4.7 0.5
Accurately attend 10
Q7b [to/understand ideas | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |2 (20%) |3 (30%) |5 (50%) (100%) 10 | 15 4.3 0.8
which are exchanged 0
Deliver influential 0 0 0 0 o 10
Q7c presentations 0 (0%) |2 (20%) | 0 (0%) |3 (30%) |5 (50%) (100%) 10 | 15 4.1 1.2
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Ability to explain 10
Q7d |difficult matters with | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |5 (50%) | 2 (20%) | 3 (30%) (100%) 10 | 15 | 38 0.9
simple words 0
Ability to
Q7e ?:’mmprgftgrz]gmg 0 (0%) |1 (10%) |4 (40%) |2 (20%) | 3 (30%) (1(}8%) 10 15| 37 | 11
(matters)
Q7f | Active listening 0 (0%) |1 (10%) |2 (20%) | 4 (40%) |3 (30%) (1018%) 10 | 15 | 3.9 1.0
Network with others 10
Q79 facross organizational | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (10%) |7 (70%) |2 (20%) (100%) 10 | 15 | 4.1 0.6
boundaries
Consider customers 10
Q7h |point of view when | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |2 (20%) | 4 (40%) | 4 (40%) (100%) 10 | 15 | 4.2 0.8
making decisions
Select the
Q7i ?g&rﬁ%ﬂztsefor 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 1 (10%) |4 (40%) | 5 (50%) (138%) 10 | 15| 44 | 07
analysis
Generate alternative
Q7j [solutions to problems | 0 (0%) |1 (11%) | 0 (0%) |5 (56%) |3 (33%) (9 (100%) 9 | 15 | 4.1 0.9
and challenges
Understanding
Q7k ?g:;‘l‘éﬁ?r‘:\f'e‘:tg?‘l‘s"”y 0 (0%) |2 (20%) | 1 (10%) | 4 (40%) | 3 (30%) (138%) 10| 15| 38 | 11
coming from
Q7l S;ﬂ‘i‘f’;)(_p'ease’ 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) [L (100%)1 (100%) 1 | 15 | 50 | 00
Q71_text | Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q8 | How do you attract foreign investors? Through:
Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - Freg;en %
Q8a| Companies' web pages 8 10 80% 15 53% 8 15%
Q8b| Emails to potential investors 8 10 80% 15 53% 8 15%
Q8c| V“:ﬁf:' ”;‘ed'a (FB, Linkedln, 10 70% 15 47% 7 | 13%
Q8d| Google advertisement 3 10 30% 15 20% 3 6%
Q8e mAe\g;/;rtlsement in other 4 10 40% 15 27% 4 8%
Q8f Through cur_rent client’s 8 10 80% 15 53% 8 15%
recommendations
Q8g es{;ﬁfgntatlon on relevant 6 10 60% 15 40% 6 11%
Co-operation with
Q8h|governmental organizations 4 10 40% 15 27% 4 8%
in home country
Qsi hg;eoggﬁtt'f; withagentsin| 10 40% 15 2% | 4 | 8%
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Co-operation with
Q8] |[governmental in investors' 0 10 0% 15 0% 0 0%
countries
Qs | Co-operation with 1 10 10% 15 7% 1| 2%
agents investors' countries
Q8I| Other (please, specify): 0 10 0% 15 0% 0 0%
Total valid 10 15 53 | 100%
Q8I_text | Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
If there was a modular programme for foreign investors advisors, would you be interested in
Q10 [taking part in the modules in which your knowledge, skills and competences are not excellent at
the moment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Yes) 12 80% 80% 80%
2 (No) 3 20% 20% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 1.2 Std. deviation 0.4
Q11 Why not? (please specify)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
no time 1 7% 50% 50%
if we provided relocation services
it would be of interest. we only 1 7% 50% 100%
advise on real estate matters.
Valid | Valid 2 13% 100%
Q12| Which modules would you be interested in?
Subquestion Units Counts
Freq
Frequency | Valid % - Valid %- |uenc, %
y
Q12 Types,_ procedures and cost 5 12 42% 15 33% 5 79
a |of opening a company
Q12 Legislation requirements
b and costs regarding running 7 12 58% 15 47% 7 9%
the business
Q12 .
c Accounting 8 12 67% 15 53% 8 11%
sz Real estate investments 11 12 92% 15 73% 11| 14%
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Q12

Labour market offer and

. 11 12 92% 15 73% 11| 14%
e |lemployment conditions
Procedures and conditions
Q12 for obtaining work and living
P permit and 8 12 67% 15 53% 8 11%
family reunification in host
country
Q12 Eo_SS|b|I|t|es for funds 7 12 58% 15 47% 7 9%
g |raising
Q12 Attra_lctmg foreign investor’s 9 12 75% 15 60% 9 12%
h jattention
Q12i| Counseling skills 10 12 83% 15 67% 10| 13%
Q12j| Other (please, specify: 0 12 0% 15 0% 0 0%
Total valid 12 15 76 | 100%
Q12j_text| Q12 (Other (please, specify: )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 Please select the most convenient time for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (8 a.m. - noon) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (noon -4 p.m.) 3 20% 25% 25%
3(@4pm.-8pm) 9 60% 75% 100%
4 (later) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 12 80% 100%
Average 2.8 Std. deviation 0.5
Q14 Please select the most desirable day for you to attend such training program.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Monday) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Tuesday) 6 40% 50% 50%
3 (Wednesday) 1 7% 8% 58%
4 (Thursday) 5 33% 42% 100%
5 (Friday) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 12 80% 100%
Average 2.9 Std. deviation 1.0
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Q15 Which method of training do you feel would be most effective?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Classroom) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (E-learning) 1 7% 8% 8%
3 (Combination) 11 73% 92% 100%
Valid | Valid 12 80% 100%
Average 29 Std. deviation 0.3
Q17 Please indicate your gender.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Female) 5 33% 33% 33%
2 (Male) 10 67% 67% 100%
3 (Other) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 1.7 Std. deviation 0.5
Q18 Please indicate your age.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Under 20) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (21 - 30) 1 7% 7% 7%
3 (31 - 40) 7 47% 47% 53%
4 (41 -50) 4 27% 27% 80%
5 (51 - 60) 3 20% 20% 100%
6 (Over 60) 0 0% 0% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 3.6 Std. deviation 0.9
Q19 On which level of European qualification system is the highest qualification you obtained?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Lower than level 4 (upper
secondary general eduqation, 1 7% 7% 7%
upper secondary technical and
vocational education))
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2 (Level 4) 2 13% 13% 20%

3 (Higher than level 4) 12 80% 80% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%

Average 2.7 Std. deviation 0.6
Q20 From which area is this qualification?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Accountancy) 5 33% 33% 33%

2 (Other economic field) 4 27% 27% 60%

3 (Law) 2 13% 13% 73%

4 (Real estate) 2 13% 13% 87%

5 (Other (please, specify):) 2 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%

Average 2.5 Std. deviation 15
QZO)&S—te Q20 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

other 1 7% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 7% 100%
Q21 For how long have you been fully or partially supporting foreign investors?

Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative

1 (Less than 1 year) 0 0% 0% 0%

2 (1-2years) 3 20% 20% 20%

3 (3 -5 years) 6 40% 40% 60%

4 (6 — 10 years) 4 27% 27% 87%

5 (More than 10 years) 2 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%

Average 3.3 Std. deviation 1.0

Q22 In which country are you currently working?
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Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Cyprus) 0 0% 0% 0%
3 (Slovenia) 15 100% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 15 100% 100%
Average 3.0 Std. deviation 0.0
Do you have any other suggestions on how to make the training programme best suited the
Q23 . o . X .
needs of existing and future foreign investors’ advisors?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
none 1 7% 50% 50%
. tra}lmng shouldbe adjusted to 1 7% 50% 100%
individual needs
Valid | Valid 2 13% 100%
If you are interested in the results of the survey and/or participating in pilot implementation
Q24 [of the training programme, please enter your e-mail address. We will make sure that you
receive all relevant information.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
bojan.cad@inboj.si 1 7% 25% 25%
thank you no! 1 7% 25% 50%
info@gzdbk.si 1 7% 25% 75%
ales@bogatin.si 1 7% 25% 100%
Valid | Valid 4 27% 100%

Co-funded by the Erasmus+
programme of the European Union.

Erasmus+

This document reflects only the author's view. The European Commission is not responsible for any use that may be made of
the information it contains.
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8.6.

8.6.1.

Annex 6: Survey overview other countries

Investors

Project leader: Replika, napredne resitve, d.o.o., Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
Project partners: B2, visoka Sola za poslovne vede, zavod, Trzaska cesta 42, SI — 1000 Ljubljana
G.G. Eurosucess Consulting Limited, Stavrou Avenue 56, Karyatides Business Center, Block A2 — Office 205,
Strovolos, CY — 2035 Nicosia
Magnet drustvo s ograni¢enom odgovorno$¢u za usluge, trgovinu, zastupanje i turisticku agenciju, Ulica Andrije
Stangera 19, HR — 51410 Opatija
Visoka poslovna $kola PAR, Trg Rijecke rezolucije 4, HR — 51000 Rijeka

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS

Ol1l

Investors analysis — OTHER COUNTRIES - Summary

01 Whic_:h country are you investing in?(l_f you are investing in more than one, please share your
experiences from the last country, you invested in.)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Croatia) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (Cyprus) 0 0% 0% 0%
3 (Slovenia) 0 0% 0% 0%
4 (Other (please, specify)) 30 100% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 4.0 Std. deviation 0.0
Q1_4_text| Q1 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
italy 3 10% 10% 10%
poland 3 10% 10% 20%
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mexico 1 3% 3% 23%
portugal 1 3% 3% 27%
colorado 1 3% 3% 30%
monte negro 1 3% 3% 33%
turkey 2 7% 7% 40%
austria 2 7% 7% 47%
czech republic 2 7% 7% 53%
brasil 1 3% 3% 57%
central europe, slovenia 1 3% 3% 60%
luxembourg 1 3% 3% 63%
puerto rico 1 3% 3% 67%
germany 1 3% 3% 70%
spain 1 3% 3% 73%
hungary 2 7% 7% 80%
russia 1 3% 3% 83%
czech 1 3% 3% 87%
serbia 1 3% 3% 90%
china 1 3% 3% 93%
india 1 3% 3% 97%
greece 1 3% 3% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%

Q2 | What was the main reason for your decision to invest in it?

Subquestion Units Counts
Frequency | Valid % - Valid % - eri?; %

Q2a| Opening a new company 11 30 37% 30 37% 11 | 15%

Q2b| Business opportunities 19 30 63% 30 63% 19 | 26%

Q2c| Skilled workforce 11 30 37% 30 37% 11 | 15%

Opportunities to invest
Q2d|in real estate (buying, 5 30 17% 30 17% 5 7%
renting real estate)

Qae) o001 ge0 strategic 7 30 23% 30 23% | 7 | 10%

Q2f| EU membership 10 30 33% 30 33% 10 | 14%

Q2g| Quality of life 7 30 23% 30 23% 7 10%

Q2h| Other (please, specify) 2 30 7% 30 7% 2 3%
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Total valid ‘ 30 ‘ ‘ 30 ‘ ‘ 72 ‘ 100%
Q2h_text| Q2 (Other (please, specify) )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
nice weather, reasonable prices 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
Q3 What is the type of your investment?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (_Development of new 14 47% 47% 47%
business)
2 (_Expandmg an existing 16 53% 53% 100%
business)
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 15 Std. deviation 0.5
Q4 What was the amount of your investment? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 50.000 EUR) 0 0% 0% 0%
2 (50.000 — 100.000 EUR) 10 33% 33% 33%
3(100.001 - 300.000 EUR) 5 17% 17% 50%
4 (300.001 — 500.000 EV) 3 10% 10% 60%
5 (500.001 — 1.000.000 EUR) 8 27% 27% 87%
6 (More than 1.000.000 EUR) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 3.7 Std. deviation 15
05 If we go a little back in time, in the period before your decision was made... Where did you
receive information about the country, that made you interested in investing there?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Government sites for foreigners 0 0% 0% 0%
from host country)
2 (Consulting companies' sites 0 0% 0% 0%
from host country)
3 (Consulting companies' sites 3 10% 10% 10%
from home country)
4 (Business clubs and 2 7% 7% 17%
associations)
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5 (Acquaintance with good

) . 5 17% 17% 33%
investment experience there)
6 (Forums) 0 0% 0% 33%
7 (Social media) 3 10% 10% 43%
8 (Advertisement) 1 3% 3% 47%
9 (All together combined) 7 23% 23% 70%
10 (Other:) 9 30% 30% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 7.5 Std. deviation 2.6
Q5_10_t8| 5 (other: )
xt
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
market research 1 3% 11% 11%
company in which we invested 1 3% 11% 22%
cheaper workers 1 3% 11% 33%
holidays 1 3% 11% 44%
events 1 3% 11% 56%
market oportunities 1 3% 11% 67%
vaccations there 1 3% 11% 78%
business analitics 1 3% 11% 89%
opportunity to join business and 1 30 11% 100%
pleasure
Valid | Valid 9 30% 100%
Q6 When deciding on where to invest, what types of information did you need about the potential host
country? Please evaluate how important was information on:
Uni Std.
Subguestion Answers Valid ts Average|deviatio
n
not not ver
relevant relevant Y | crucial | Valid
relevant relevant
at all
Types, procedures 30
Q6afand cost of opening | 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) (13 (43%)[13 (43%)|4 (13%) (100%) 30 |30 3.7 0.7
a company 0
Real estate 0 0 0 0 o 30
Q6b situation 0 (0%) |5 (17%) |7 (23%) |12 (40%)| 6 (20%) (100%) 30 [30| 3.6 1.0
Legislation
requirements and 0 0 0 0 o 30
Q6c costs regarding 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |3 (10%) |10 (33%)|17 (57%) (100%) 30 |30| 45 0.7
running the business
Labour market 0 0 0 0 o 30
Q6d offer and 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |6 (20%) |8 (27%) |16 (53%) (100%) 30 (30| 43 0.8
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employment costs
Procedures for
obtaining required or| 0 0 0 0 o 30
Q6e desired certificates 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |4 (13%) [12 (40%){14 (47%) (100%) 30 |30 43 0.7
and/or permits
Legislation in 0 0 0 0 o 30
Q6f snecific businesses 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |5 (17%) (17 (57%)| 8 (27%) (100%) 30 |30 4.1 0.7
Procedures and
conditions for 0 0 0 0 o 29
Q6g obtaining work and 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |9 (31%) |11 (38%)| 9 (31%) (100%) 29 |30| 4.0 0.8
living permit
Conditions for 30
Q6h family reunification | 2 (7%) | 2 (7%) |11 (37%)| 6 (20%) |9 (30%) (100%) 30 [30| 3.6 1.2
in host country 0
Possibilities for
. ffunds raising (from 0 0 0 0 0 30
Q6i state, different EU 3 (10%) | 0 (0%) |15 (509%0)|12 (40%)| 0 (0%) (100%) 30 |30 3.2 0.9
funds, bank loans)
Q6j S;ﬂ‘;’;)(,p'ease* 0 (0%) | 0(0%) | 0 (0%) |1 (100%)| 0 (0%) [1 (100%)| 1 |30| 40 | 0.0
Q6j_text | Q6 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
cost of living 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
Q7 How did you obtain the needed information? (please select the most relevant source of
information)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Webpages ) 11 37% 38% 38%
_2 { reqelved requested information 12 40% 41% 79%
via email)
3 (Phone consultation) 1 3% 3% 83%
4 (1 received paper advertisement 0 0% 0% 83%
booklets and prospects)
5 (Other (please, specify):) 5 17% 17% 100%
Valid | Valid 29 97% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 14
Q7_5 text| Q7 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
own research 1 3% 20% 20%
from company that we invested in 1 3% 20% 40%
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from a friend 1 3% 20% 60%
contacts 1 3% 20% 80%
all of the stated 1 3% 20% 100%
Valid | Valid 5 17% 100%
Q8 From whom did you receive the needed information? (please select the most relevant answer)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Céu(r(éroy\;ernmental organizations in host 5 17% 17% 17%
2 (Accountancy firms in host country) 14 47% 47% 63%
3 (Law firms in host country) 8 27% 27% 90%
4 (Real estate firms in host country) 0 0% 0% 90%
5 (Banks in host country) 0 0% 0% 90%
6 (Embassy from home country) 0 0% 0% 90%
Cc?)u(rigii)mber of commerce from home 0 0% 0% 90%
8 (Other (please, specify):) 3 10% 10% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.7 Std. deviation 1.9
Q8_8_text| Q8 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
counselling firm 1 3% 33% 33%
company we invested in 1 3% 33% 67%
from company that we invested in 1 3% 33% 100%
Valid | Valid 3 10% 100%
Q9 How many sources of information did you check before finding the information you trust?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (1 source) 3 10% 10% 10%
2 (2 - 4 sources) 18 60% 60% 70%
3 (5 or more sources) 9 30% 30% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.2 Std. deviation 0.6
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Q10 How long did it take to get all the information you needed to make an investment decision?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Less than 1 month) 1 3% 3% 3%
2 (1 — 3 months) 12 40% 40% 43%
3 (More than 3 months) 17 57% 57% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.5 Std. deviation 0.6
Q11 Which source of information do you trust most?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Governmental organizations) 5 17% 17% 17%
2 (Accountancy firms) 13 43% 43% 60%
3 (Law firms) 8 27% 27% 87%
4 (Real estate firms) 0 0% 0% 87%
5 (Banks) 0 0% 0% 87%
6 (Acquaintances with good
experiences in investing host 0 0% 0% 87%
country)
7 (Other (please, specify):) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.8 Std. deviation 1.8
Qll;:—te Q11 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
consultancy firm 1 3% 25% 25%
company weinvested in 1 3% 25% 50%
company that we invested in 1 3% 25% 75%
combination of all 1 3% 25% 100%
Valid | Valid 4 13% 100%

Q12

When you found (received) information about specific topic, were you satisfied with it? Did you
get the answers to your guestions? Please select the most relevant answer for information on:

Subquestion

Answers

Valid

Units|Average

Std.
deviatio
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Yes |Partialy| No reltl\?;nt Valid
Types, procedures 29
Q12a fand cost of opening a (73%) 8 (27%)| 0 (0%) | 0 (0%) |30 (100%)| 30 | 30 1.3 0.4

company

13 13

Q12b| Real estate situation | 2 (7%) (43%) | (43%)

2 (7%) |30 (100%)| 30 | 30 | 25 | 07

Legislation
requirements and 17 13 0 0 0
Q12c costs regarding (57%) | (43%) 0(0%) | 0(0%) |30 (100%)| 30 | 30 | 1.4 0.5
running the business
Labour market offer | 14 13 0 0 0
Q12d|, - d employment costs| (47%) | (43%) 2 (7%)| 1(3%) |30(100%)| 30 | 30 | 1.7 0.8
Q12¢ | Legislation in 1 16 13 (10%)| 0@%) |30 (100%)| 30 | 30 | 1.7 | 06

specific businesses (37%) | (53%)

Procedures and

conditions for 15 15 0 0 0
Qi12f obtaining work and | (50%) | (50%) 0(0%)| 0(0%) |30(100%)| 30 | 30 | 15 0.5
living permit

Conditions for
Q12g [family reunification
in host country

11 15

(37%) | (500%) |3 (10%)| 1(3%) [30(100%) 30 | 30 | 18 | 08

Possibilities for
funds raising (from 10 15
state, different EU (33%) | (50%)
funds, bank loans)

Q12h 4 (13%)| 1(3%) |30 (100%)| 30 | 30 | 1.9 0.8

. | Other (please, 0 2 0 0 0
Q12i specify): 0 (0%) (100%) 0(0%)| 0(0%) |2(100%)| 2 30 2.0 0.0
Q12i_text| Q12 (Other (please, specify): )
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Q13 In which language would you like to have this information?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (English) 14 47% 47% 47%
2 (German) 10 33% 33% 80%
3 (Russian) 3 10% 10% 90%
4 (French) 1 3% 3% 93%
5 (Greek) 0 0% 0% 93%
6 (Other (please, specify):) 2 7% 7% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 2.0 Std. deviation 14

Q13 6_te
Xt

Q13 (Other (please, specify): )
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Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
espanol 1 3% 50% 50%
spanish 1 3% 50% 100%
Valid | Valid 2 7% 100%
Q14 Please specify whether you would prefer to:
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (Cooperate with only one local
adwsor to get_all the ne_eded support 26 87% 87% 87%
regarding business environment in
host country)
2 (Cooperate with several advisors 0 0 0
different fields of expertise) 4 13% 13% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 11 Std. deviation 0.3
Q15 Do you have any suggestions and recommendations on what we should pay attention when
developing the training programme for foreign investors advisors? (optional)
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
more practical information about
living in host country (education for 1 3% 33% 33%
children, social security...)
general attitude 1 3% 33% 67%
better knowledge of the details 1 3% 33% 100%
Valid | Valid 3 10% 100%
Q16 Which country are you coming from?
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
iceland 1 3% 3% 3%
germay 1 3% 3% 7%
turkey 1 3% 3% 10%
austria 4 13% 13% 23%
new zeland 1 3% 3% 27%
france 3 10% 10% 37%
italy 1 3% 3% 40%
poland 1 3% 3% 43%
netherlands 1 3% 3% 47%
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united states 1 3% 3% 50%
germany 6 20% 20% 70%
uk 1 3% 3% 73%
russia 3 10% 10% 83%
italiy 1 3% 3% 87%
argentina 1 3% 3% 90%
ireland 1 3% 3% 93%
espana 1 3% 3% 97%
usa 1 3% 3% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Q17 Are you representing...
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
1 (legal entity) 17 57% 57% 57%
2 (individual (natural person)) 13 43% 43% 100%
Valid | Valid 30 100% 100%
Average 14 Std. deviation 0.5
018 If you are interested in '_the results of the survey, please enter your e-mail address and we will
make sure that you receive them.
Answers Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
ceo@valservice.eu 1 3% 100% 100%
Valid | Valid 1 3% 100%
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